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October 7, 2020

Ms. Jaime Coiby, P.E.

NHDES - Waste Management Division
29 Hazen Drive, P.C. Box 85

Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

RE:  Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District
' Phase IlIA Expansion Type |-A Permit Modjification
Response to the NHDES August 11, 2020 Meeting & July 30, 2020 Letter
NHDES Permit No. DES-SW-88-029

" Dear Ms. Colby:

Please find the attached letter, prepared by CMA Engineers, in response to your comments dated
July 30, 2020 and the follow up meetlng on August 11, 2020 regarding the Phase A Expansmn :
Type-I A Permit I\/Iodlﬂcatlon

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questlons
Very truly yours

)Jféz/w M;Zz/ L&t/)

Sharon Gauthier
Executive Director

SJB
Enclosures:
CMA NHDES' Response Letter
cc: Paui Schmidt, P.E. CMA Engingers

NHDES OneStop (Electronic Upload)
Jennifer Fish, Coos County

PO Box 336, 3 Twegftﬁ Street
Berlin, NH 03570

Tel. (603) 752-3342
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October 8, 2020

Ms. Jaime Colby, P.E.

NHDES - Waste Management Division
29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95

Concord, New Hampshire 03302

RE: Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District
Mt. Carberry Secure Landfill - Phase IlIA Expansion Type I-A Permit Modification
Response to the NHDES August 11, 2020 Meeting & July 30, 2020 Letter
NHDES Permit No. DES-SW-88-029
CMA File #777

Dear Ms. Colby:

On behalf of the Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Solid Waste District (“AVRRDD” or “the
District”), CMA Engineers, Inc. has prepared this letter to provide additional information
requested by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) in support of
AVRRDD'’s application for the Phase IlIA Expansion Type |-A Permit Modification. The additional
information provided herein is based on NHDES’ letter dated July 30, 2020 and the subsequent
video call on August 11, 2020.

Responses are provided to like numbered comments below:

1. Section Ill, Description of Proposed Modlification, identifies the capacity of Phase IlIA as
4,912,000 cubic yards; however, elsewhere in the application, Phase IlIA is identified as
having a proposed capacity of 4,992,000 cubic yards. Please identify the proposed
capacity.

The Phase IlIA capacity within the Type IA permit application was incorrectly listed in
certain locations as noted. The correct proposed capacity for Phase IllIA is 4,992,000 CY.

2. Invarious places in the application, the acreage of Phase IlIA is referred to as 22.9 acres
or 24.1 acres. Please identify the area of Phase IlIA, and the area of each stage.

The Phase IlIA footprint within the Type IA permit application was incorrectly listed in
certain locations as noted. The correct proposed footprint for Phase IlIA is 24.12 acres.
The intermediate stages footprints are as follows: Stage 13 — 12.14 acres, Stage 14 —
6.68 acres, and Stage 15 — 5.30 acres.
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3. Section VI, Impact Evaluation, specifically item 2, does not identify why the assertion is
true. Please provide the required evaluation.

Section 2 of the impact evaluation is as follows “The effect the modification will have on
the environment, public health, and public safety”

The Mount Carberry Secure Landfill was permitted in 1989 and was originally designed
and permitted as a double lined system to provide for proper disposal of pulp and paper
mill wastes which had previously been managed in unlined landfills. The operation of
the landfill was expanded to include management of other solid wastes from the District
and other communities. The landfill at the time represented a significant improvement
to potential impacts to environment, public health and public safety. Throughout the life
of the landfill, the facility has been permitted, designed and operated to meet and
exceed current standards for proper management of solid waste. The Phase IlIA
expansion is proposed to continue to provide for the proper management of solid waste
and the associated benefits to the environment, public health and safety.

Phase IlIA as proposed, is being sited, permitted, designed and constructed in
accordance with NHDES Solid Waste Rules and other state and federal regulations.
These requirements, and the project as proposed, are designed to minimize potential
impacts on the environment, public health and public safety throughout the entire life
of the facility. The waiver application included with the Type IA application provides
documentation where NHDES Solid Waste regulations are not directly met and
addresses how the design is consistent with the intent of those specific rules and the
potential effect of the waiver on the environment, public health, or safety.

The project as proposed and as detailed within the Type IA application includes
monitoring and design factors to prevent adverse impacts to the environment or public
health and safety. Monitoring efforts provide for continuous inspection of the facility’s
impacts to maintain compliance. These design and monitoring factors include additional
groundwater monitoring wells, bedrock monitoring wells, liner leak detection
monitoring (within the secondary leak detection system), head on liner monitoring,
management of landfill gas in accordance with air emissions standards, management of
stormwater runoff including treatment ponds, and additional design operational
requirements for management of waste.

4. Section VI, Public Benefit Demonstration, the application asserts that the proposal
meets the District’s goals, but does not identify those goals. Please identify the District’s
goals, and how the proposal meets those goals.

777-AVRRDD-DL-201008-Type IA Response to DES SJB
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The District was established in 1990 with the continuing purpose of “The District shall be
established and shall exist for the purpose of developing and operating a facility or
contracting with other disposal facilities for the disposal, handling and/or recycling of
solid waste of the member municipalities. Any such facility may be located within one or
more member municipalities. The District shall be entitled to establish a recycling facility
and any facilities as may be permitted to be established by this agreement or by law.” In
line with the original purpose of the formation of the District, the District currently
operates a recycling and transfer station (the AVRRDD MRF) and the Mount Carberry
Secure Landfill to provide recycling and solid waste and asbestos disposal for the
member communities and other local communities and businesses. Phase IlIA provides
future disposal for these member municipalities to continue to meet the original
purpose of the District.

5. Design Drawings:

a. Drawing No. PSP-8, Proposed Top of Waste Grading Plan, includes multiple
different sets of contours; however, the legend and contours do not appear to
match regarding currently permitted and proposed grades. Please check and
clarify as needed.

a) The legend and contours did not match on PSP-8. Attached is a revised PSP-8.

6. Landfill stability calculations:
a. There are no notes, legend or north arrow on Figure 2A. Please check and add as
appropriate.
b. The cap deformation calculation (Volume 2, PDF page 501) states that 52.5 cm or
less than one inch of deformation will occur. These two numbers are not equal.
Please review and correct as appropriate.

a) Avrevised Figure 2A is attached which includes a legend and north arrow. In
addition, Figure 3A was found to be missing a legend and north arrow and a
revised Figure 3A is also attached. A revised cover sheet for the Phase IIIA design
plans is also attached and is revised to include the permit number.

b) The cap deformation calculation (Volume 2, PDF page 501) had a typo referring
to a deformation of 52.5 cm or less than one inch. The correct number is a
deformation of 2.5 cm.

7. Waiver application:
a. Relative to Env-Sw 804.03(e), please add “why” the criteria are met for Env-Sw
202.04(a)(1)b and Env-Sw 202.04(a)(2)c.
b. Relative to Env-Sw 805.05(j), please add a brief discussion with supporting
information/data to substantiate the assertion that the “boot penetrations have
not indicated any signs of leakage or failure.”

CMA
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C.

Relative to Env-Sw 805.07(b)(1), please add “why” the criteria are met for Env-Sw
202.04(a)(1)a. NHDES notes that not filling over Stages 1 and 2 would negate the
need for a waiver to this rule.

Env-Sw 804.03(e) is as follows in the NHDES certified rules “The footprint of a
landfill shall not be located within 200 feet upgradient and 100 feet
downgradient of a wetland within the jurisdiction of RSA 482-A, excluding any
drainage appurtenances related to the site, that is not allowed to be filled under
the authority of RSA 482-A.”

Env-Sw 202.04(a)(1)b — “Not result in an impact on abutting properties
that is more significant than that which would result from complying with
the rule;” The wetland within the offset area’s closest abutter is
undeveloped property that includes the Appalachian Trail Corridor, at
about 3,500 ft away. The nearest abutting residence is approximately
4,000 ft from the wetland area. The nearest abutter to the entire landfill
footprint is 3,000 ft and includes a residence. Additional information is
provided in the Type IA Application that there will be no significant
impact to the wetland and as such, there will not be any impact to
abutting properties. The abutting properties are distant enough from the
wetland area that any minor differences in the layout of the landfill in this
area as a result of the waiver would not have any impact on those
abutters.

Env-Sw 202.04(a)(2)c — “Strict compliance with the rule will provide no
benefit to the public and will cause an operational or economic hardship
to the applicant.” Strict compliance with the rule would require altering
the anchor trench design of Phase IlIA to be set back with a jog in the
anchor trench where it ties into the adjacent Phase |, Stage 7.The
proposed layout does not directly impact the public. As detailed in the
application, potential impacts to the existing wetlands are mitigated
through stormwater design, litter fence and groundwater monitoring. As
such, there are no benefits to the public with strict compliance. The jog in
the anchor trench that would result based on strict compliance with the
setback, has several drawbacks that result in operational and economic
hardship. The capacity would be reduced. The jog would increase
construction costs. The filling and maintenance of the slope would be
negatively affected to allow for a jog in the slope to meet the anchor
trench including increased risk of erosion. The construction of the
irregular shape would also negatively affect the design and construction
of the eventual capping system, which has operational and economic
impacts.

b) Env-Sw 805.05(j) is as follows in the NHDES certified rules “Liner systems shall

not be penetrated by any appurtenances including pipes in low areas or in any

M
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location where leachate might collect.” Information and data to substantiate the
claim that the boot penetrations have not indicated any signs of leakage or
failure is as follows.

e See attached VOC groundwater data in close proximity to the anchor
trench that indicate there is no contamination by the liner penetration
boots from the landfill. These are specific wells in close proximity to the
four liner penetration boot locations which include downgradient wells
CMW-103RR, CMW-202, CMW-205, a side gradient well T-12, and a
surface water sampling location CSW-1. All VOC data since each well was
brought online is included as attached Table 1.

e Leak detection measurements from the secondary leak detection
collection system are taken every day during the work week from the
three leak detection manholes along the southern anchor trench. These
measurements have been within the required leak detection parameters
and do not indicate any issues with the primary liner boot penetrations.
See attached leak detection data for 2019 and 2020 to date as Table 2.
Data prior to 2019 is similar and can be found in each quarterly landfill
report submitted to the NHDES Solid Waste Division.

c) Env-Sw 805.07(b)(1) is as follows in the NHDES certified rules “Convey liquids to
an observation point for detection, based on a maximum time of concentration
equal to 24-hours under saturated hydraulic conditions;” and did not address
“why” for Env-Sw 202.04(a)(1)a.

e 202.04(a)(1)a— “Not result in an adverse effect to the environment or
natural resources of the state, public health or to public safety;”
Overfilling Stage 1 & 2 optimizes the Phase IlIA design without adversely
affecting the environment or natural resources of the state, public health
or public safety. The item being addressed is relative to the ability to
monitor the leak detection in the underlying Stage 1 & 2. The base liner
system under Stage 1 & 2 met the regulations at the time it was
constructed and there have not been any indications of any leaks or
damage to the liner system as evidenced by the leak detection data
presented herein. Phase IlIA is about 160 vertical feet above the base
liner system for Stage 1&2 and will have no impact on the function of the
existing Stage 1&2 leak detection system. As such, there will be no
adverse effect to the environment or natural resources of the state,
public health or to public safety.

8. Groundwater Separation Demonstration — After review with NHDES, the Type IA
approval will be based on the preliminary design. The groundwater separation
demonstration will be over a duration of no less than one year and prior to a Type |l

M
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approval of the construction of Phase IlIA Stage 13. Final design of Phase IlIA may vary
due to the results of this demonstration.

AVRRDD is in agreement that a demonstration of groundwater levels after the initial
landfill site work is completed will be necessary prior to approval of the construction of
Phase IlIA Stage 13. The final design of the base grades of Phase IlIA will be modified as
necessary to meet the separation requirements, which will be subject to NHDES review
and approval of the final design as part of a Type Il permit modification.

Attached are the certified mail receipts from the abutter notifications. The abutter
notification to Norman Poirier was not accepted by the recipient and was returned. A
second abutter notification was sent to Mr. Poirier via USPS and was unclaimed. This
tracking information is included with the return receipts, attached to this letter.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. Please do not hesitate to call if you have any
questions.

Very truly yours,
CMA ENGINEERS, INC.

FeDf=—

Paul D. Schmidt, P.E.
Project Manager

SJIE/ams

Enclosures:

cc:

PSP-8 Sheet Replacement

Figure 2A Sheet Replacement

Figure 3A Sheet Replacement

Phase llIA Design Plans Cover Sheet Replacement
Table 1 — Groundwater VOC data

Table 2 — Secondary Leak Detection Data
Abutter Return Receipts

Sharon Gauthier, AVRRDD
NHDES OneStop (Electronic Upload)
Jennifer Fish, Coos County
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For NHDES Review/Permit Application
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MW— 7 Existing Monitoring Well
Existing Peizometer
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ffffffffffffffff Stage 12 Top of Waste 2" Contour
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s s s s Proposed Secondary Leachate Pipe
PD PD PD Proposed Drainage Pipe
PS PS PS Proposed Leachate Sewer
X X X Proposed Litter Fence
Proposed Stage Boundary
Proposed Cell Boundary
Notes:

1. Existing topography is a field survey of the entire landfill footprint
performed by York Land Services, LLC, of Berlin, NH, during the
week of October 4, 2019. Horizontal datum is based on NH State
Plane NAD83 coordinate system and the Vertical Datum is based
on NAVD8S8.

2. Wetlands south of the existing landfill delineated by Beaver Tracks
LLC. in January 2017. Wetlands delineation performed by Stantec
Consulting Services of Topsham Maine in October, 2018 based on
US Army Corp of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual, as
supplemented and as reported in a letter report by Stantec dated
March 20, 2020.

3.  Proposed grades shown within the anchor trench represent top of
waste grades. Proposed grades shown outside the anchor trench
represent final grades.

4.  Contractor shall be responsible for managing stormwater within the
limit of work during construction of the project.

5. Contractor shall support cleanout lines with select sand at changes
in grade. No fittings are to be used.

6. See section and details for limits of select stone and geosynthetic
materials around and beneath leachate collection piping and sump
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Date Plotted: 3y: SEHRMENTRAUT

F: \CADD\PROJECTS\777\DWG\PH 111=2017 PERMITTING\HydroReport\777—CRC

ECTIONS—200325.dwg Oct 06, 2020 — 5:02pm

Existing topography is a field survey of the entire landfill
footprint performed by York Land Services, LLC, of Berlin, NH,
during the week of October 4, 2019. Horizontal datum is based
on NH State Plane NAD83 coordinate system and the Vertical
Datum is based on NAVDS8S.

Seasonal high groundwater for Phase IlIA was from May 2017.
The high groundwater mark was obtained from reviewing quarterly
peizometer data within Phase IIIA from 2015 to 2019.
Groundwater contours outside of the peizometers within Phase
A were obtained from the May 2017 groundwater analysis that
was part of the 2017 Annual Groundwater Report. When water
measurements were above existing topography, ground elevations
were used.
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Notes:

1. Existing topography is a field survey of the entire landfill
footprint performed by York Land Services, LLC, of Berlin, NH,
during the week of October 4, 2019. Horizontal datum is based
on NH State Plane NAD83 coordinate system and the Vertical
Datum is based on NAVDS8S8.

2.  Seasonal high groundwater for Phase IlIA was from May 2017.
The high groundwater mark was obtained from reviewing quarterly
peizometer data within Phase IIIA from 2015 to 2019.
Groundwater contours outside of the peizometers within Phase
A were obtained from the May 2017 groundwater analysis that
was part of the 2017 Annual Groundwater Report. When water
measurements were above existing topography, ground elevations
were used.
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfill - Berlin, NH

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

1,1-Dichloro- 1,1-Dichloro- 1,1,2-Trichloro- 1,1,1-Trichloro- 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- Chloro- Vinyl  [Hexachloro- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- Tetra- Acetone 4-Methyl-2- 2-Hexanone Methyl-Ethyl-

Sample ID Date ethene ethane ethane ethane ethane methane chloride butadiene ethane hydrofuran Pentanone Ketone (MEK)

Other Names Dichloroethylene (THF) (MIBK) (2-Butanone)
NH AGQS (ug/l): 7 81 5 200 70 30 2 0.5 2 600 6000 2000 4000
[CMW-103RR 11/03/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/11 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/14/12 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/07/13 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/06/14 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/20/15 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/21/16 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/29/17 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/19/18 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/12/19 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
[CMW-202 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/07/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/19/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/01/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/11 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/14/12 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/07/13 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/06/14 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/20/15 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/21/16 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/29/17 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/19/18 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/12/19 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
[CMW-205 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/06/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/08/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/19/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/20/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/06/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/08/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/11 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/14/12 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/07/13 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/06/14 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/20/15 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfill - Berlin, NH

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

11." * " Indicates that LPD-1 was sampled mistakenly instead of CUD-3. LPD-1 was added to the monitoring program in 2013,

1,1-Dichloro- 1,1-Dichloro- 1,1,2-Trichloro- 1,1,1-Trichloro- 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- Chloro- Vinyl  [Hexachloro- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- Tetra- Acetone 4-Methyl-2- 2-Hexanone Methyl-Ethyl-
Sample ID Date cthene cthane cthane ethane ethane methane chloride butadiene ethane hydrofuran Pentanone Ketone (MEK)
Other Names Dichloroethylene (THF) (MIBK) (2-Butanone)
NH AGQS (ug/l): 7 81 5 200 70 30 2 0.5 2 600 6000 2000 4000
11/21/16 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/29/17 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/19/18 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/12/19 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
T-12 05/28/14 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
12/16/14 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/23/15 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
06/01/15 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/17/15 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/20/15 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/08/16 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
05/24/16 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/24/16 <5 <5 <2 <5 <5 <10 <10 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/14/17 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
05/15/17 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/15/17 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/29/17 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/21/18 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Surface Water Sampling Locations
[CSW-1 07/25/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/06/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/08/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/19/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/20/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/05/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/01/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/13/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/05/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/11 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/14/12 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/07/13 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/06/14 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/20/15 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/22/16 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/29/17 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/19/18 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/12/19 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <1 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Notes:
1. NH AGQS - NH Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (Env-Or 600)
2. NS = No Standard
3. DU = Data Unavailable
4. ND = Not Detected
5. <=less than
6. Shaded Area Indicates that the AGQS was Exceeded.
7. All Concentrations Given in Micrograms per Liter (ug/L) Unless Otherwise Noted.
8. Detection Limits for Certain Compounds May Vary Over Test Dates, Non-Detection May Not Indicate Compliance.
9. Omission of Dates Indicates No Data Taken.
10. Prior to 06/03 there was no AGQS Limit for Diethyl Ether
AGQS regulatory limit revised 9/22/05 for MIBK, MEK, Acetone, n-por; Diethyl Ether, , p-isoprop; , tert-butyl alcohol




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfill - Berlin, NH

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

1,1-Dichloro-  |1,2,3-Trichloro- 1,2,3-Trichloro- 1.2,4-Trichloro- | 1.2.4-Trimethyl- | 1,2-Dibromo-3- 1.2-Dibromo- 1,2-Dichloro- 1,2-Dichloro- 1,2-Dichloro- 1.3,5-Trimethyl- 1,3-Dichloro- 1,3-Dichloro- 1.4-Dichloro- 1,3.5-Trichloro-
Sample ID Date propene benzene propane benzene benzene Chloropropane ethane (EDB) benzene ethane propane benzene benzene propane benzene benzene

NH AGQS (ug/l): 05 70 330 02 60 600 5 5 330 600 75 40
CMW-103RR 11/03/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/03/11 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

11/14/12 <2 <1 < <1 <1 < < <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

1107/13 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

11/06/14 <2 <1 < <1 <1 < <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

1120115 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

1121116 <2 <1 < <1 <1 < < <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

11/29/17 <1 <1 <05 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

11/19/18 <1 <1 <05 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

11/12/19 <1 <1 <05 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
CMW-202 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

08/07/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/19/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/03/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/01/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/03/11 <2 <1 < <1 <1 < <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

11/14/12 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

1107113 <2 <1 < <1 <1 < < <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

11/06/14 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

1120115 <2 <1 < <1 <1 < < <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1

1121/16 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1

11/29/17 <1 <1 <05 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

11/19/18 <1 <1 <05 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

11/12/19 <1 <1 <05 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
[CMW-205 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

08/07/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

08/05/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/20/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/02/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/06/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/08/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11/03/11 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

11/14/12 <2 <1 < <1 <1 < < <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

1107/13 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

11/06/14 <2 <1 < <1 <1 < < <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

1120115 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

1121116 <2 <1 < <1 <1 < < <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1

11/29/17 <1 <1 <05 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

11/19/18 <1 <1 <05 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

11/12/19 <1 <1 <05 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfill - Berlin, NH

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

1,1-Dichloro- 1,2,3-Trichloro- 1,2,3-Trichloro- 1,2,4-Trichloro- 1,2,4-Trimethyl- 1,2-Dibromo-3- 1,2-Dibromo- 1,2-Dichloro- 1,2-Dichloro- 1,2-Dichloro- 1,3,5-Trimethyl- 1,3-Dichloro- 1,3-Dichloro- 1,4-Dichloro- 1,3,5-Trichloro-
Sample ID Date propene benzene propane benzene benzene Chloropropane ethane (EDB) benzene ethane propane benzene benzene propane benzene benzene
NH AGQS (ug/l): 0.5 70 330 0.2 60 600 5 5 330 600 75 40
T-12 05/28/14 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 < <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 < <1 <1
12/16/14 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
02/23/15 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 < <1 <1
06/01/15 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
08/17/15 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 < < <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 < <1 <1
11/20/15 <2 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
02/08/16 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
05/24/16 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
08/24/16 <2 <2 <1 <10 < < <2 <2 <1 <1 < <1 <1
02/14/17 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <l <l
05/15/17 <2 <2 1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
08/16/17 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
112917 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <l
02/21/18 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Surface Water Sampling Locations
[CSW-1 07/25/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/06/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/08/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/19/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/20/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/05/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/01/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/13/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/05/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/11 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
11/14/12 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 < <1 <1
110713 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
11/06/14 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
11/20/15 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
1122/16 <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <2 < <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <1 <1
1129117 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
11/19/18 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <l
11/12/19 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

Notes:
1. NH AGQS - NH Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (Env-Or 600)
2. NS = No Standard

3. DU = Data Unavailable

4.ND = Not Detected

5. < = less than
6.
7
8.

. Shaded Area Indicates that the AGQS was Exceeded.
. All Concentrations Given in Micrograms per Liter (ug/L) Unless Otherwise Noted.
. Detection Limits for Certain Compounds May Vary Over Test Dates, Non-Detection May Not Indicate Compliance.

©

Omission of Dates Indicates No Data Taken.

10. Prior to 06/03 there was no AGQS Limit for Diethyl Ether

AGQS regulatory limit revised 9/22/05 for MIBK, MEK, Acetone, Diethyl Ether, p-i ., tert-butyl alcohol
11. " * " Indicates that LPD-1 was sampled mistakenly instead of CUD-3. LPD-1 was added to the monitoring program in 2013.




Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfill - Berlin, NH

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

2,2-Dichloro- o-Chloro- 2-Methoxy-2- p-Chloro- 4-Isopropyl- Benzene Bromo- Bromochloro- Bromodichloro- Bromoform Bromo- Carbon Carbon Chloro- 1,4-Dioxane
Sample ID Date propane toluene Methylbutane toluene toluene benzene methane methane methane disulfide | Tetrachloride benzene
Other Names 2-chlorotoluene | tert amyl methyl ether (TAME) [ 4 chlorotoluene p isopropyltoluene
NH AGQS (ug/l): 100 140 100 260 5 60 60 0.6 4 10 70 5 0.32
CMW-103RR 11/07/13 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/06/14 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/20/15 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/21/16 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/29/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <0.25
11/19/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <l <l <0.2
11/12/19 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <0.2
(CMW-202 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/07/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/19/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/01/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL <0.12
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL <0.23
11/03/11 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/14/12 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
05/30/13 <0.25
11/07/13 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/06/14 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/20/15 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/21/16 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/29/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <0.25
11/19/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <l <l <0.2
11/12/19 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <0.2
CMW-205 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/07/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/05/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/20/02 BDL DL BDL BDL BDL DL DL DL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/06/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/08/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL <0.12
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL <0.23
11/03/11 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/14/12 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/07/13 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/06/14 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/20/15 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/21/16 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/29/17 <l <l <5 <l <l <l <l <l <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <l <l <0.25
11/19/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <0.2
11/12/19 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <l <l <0.2
T-12 11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/19/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL <0.12




Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfill - Berlin, NH

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

2,2-Dichloro- o-Chloro- 2-Methoxy-2- p-Chloro- 4-Isopropyl- Benzene Bromo- Bromochloro- Bromodichloro- Bromoform Bromo- Carbon Carbon Chloro- 1,4-Dioxane
Sample ID Date propane toluene Methylbutane toluene toluene benzene methane methane methane disulfide | Tetrachloride benzene

Other Names 2-chlorotoluene | tert amyl methyl ether (TAME) [ 4 chlorotoluene p isopropyltoluene

NH AGQS (ug/l): 100 140 100 260 5 60 60 0.6 4 10 70 5 0.32
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL <0.23
11/03/11 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/14/12 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
05/28/14 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
12/16/14 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
02/23/15 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
06/01/15 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
08/17/15 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/20/15 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
02/08/16 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
05/24/16 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
08/24/16 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
02/14/17 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
05/15/17 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
08/16/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <0.25
11/29/17 <l <l <5 <l <l <l <l <l <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <l <l <0.25
02/21/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <0.25

Surface Water Sampling Locations

CSW-1 07/25/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/06/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/08/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/19/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/20/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/05/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/01/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/13/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/05/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL <0.12
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL <0.23
11/03/11 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/14/12 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/07/13 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/06/14 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/20/15 <2 <2 <5 <2 <l <l <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/22/16 <2 <2 <5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2 <5 <2 <2 <0.25
11/29/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <l <l <0.25
11/19/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <0.2
11/12/19 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <l <l <0.2

DU = Data Unavailable
ND = Not Detected
<= less than

© N v W

©

Shaded Area Indicates that the AGQS was Exceeded.
. All Concentrations Given in Micrograms per Liter (ug/L) Unless Otherwise Noted.
Detection Limits for Certain Compounds May Vary Over Test Dates, Non-Detection May Not Indicate Compliance.
Omission of Dates Indicates No Data Taken.

10. Prior to 06/03 there was no AGQS Limit for Diethyl Ether

11. All VOCs were analyzed using 8260B excpet 1,4-dioxane which was analyzed using 8260B SIM

AGQS regulatory limit revised 9/22/05 for MIBK, MEK, Acetone, n-porpylbenzene, Diethyl Ether, n-butylbenzene, p-isopropyltoulene, tert-butyl alcohol

12." * " Inidcates that LPD-1 was sampled mistakenly instead of CUD-3. LPD-1 was added to the monitoring program in 2013.

13. AGQS for 1,4 dioxane was lowered to 0.32 ppb and was in affect on September 1, 2018.




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfill - Berlin, NH

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

Chloro- Chloro- cis-1,2-Dichloro- cis-1,3-Dichloro- Dibromo- Dibromo Dichlorodi- Dicthyl Diisopropyl Ethyl-t- Ethyl- IsoPropyl- m,p-Xylene Methylene
Sample ID Date cthane Form cthene propene chloromethane methane | fluoromethane cther cther butyl-cther benzene benzene chloride

Other Names isopropyl ether (DIPE) ETBE

[NHAGQS (ugn): 70 70 60 1000 1400 120 40 700 300 10,000 (Total)

[CMW-103RR 11/03/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/11 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/14/12 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/07/13 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/06/14 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/20/15 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/29/17 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/19/18 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/12/19 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5

[cMW-202 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/07/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/19/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/0105 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/11 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/14/12 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/07/13 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/06/14 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/20/15 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/21/16 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/29/17 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/19/18 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/12/19 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5

[CMW-205 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/07/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/05/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/19/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/08/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/11 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/14/12 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/07/13 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/06/14 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/20/15 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/21/16 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/29/17 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/19/18 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/12/19 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5

T-12 05/28/14 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5




Summary of Groundwater Monitoril

ing Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfill - Berlin, NH

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

NH AGQS - NH Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (Env-Or 600)
NS = No Standard

DU = Data Unavailable

ND = Not Detected

< = less than

Shaded Area Indicates that the AGQS was Exceeded.

All Concentrations Given in Micrograms per Liter (mg/L) Unless Otherwise Noted.

]

Detection Limits for Certain Compounds May Vary Over Test Dates, Non-Detection May Not Indicate Compliance.
9. Omission of Dates Indicates No Data Taken.
10. Prior to 06/03 there was no AGQS Limit for Diethyl Ether

AGQS regulatory limit revised 9/22/05 for MIBK, MEK, Acetone, Diethyl Ether, p-i

11." * " Indicates that LPD-1 was sampled mistakenly instead of CUD-3. LPD-1 was added to the monitoring program in 2013.

tert-butyl alcohol

Chloro- Chloro- cis-1,2-Dichloro- cis-1,3-Dichloro- Dibromo- Dibromo Dichlorodi- Dicthyl Diisopropyl Ethyl-t- Ethyl- IsoPropyl- m,p-Xylene Methylene
Sample ID Date cthane Form cthene propene chloromethane methane | fluoromethane cther cther butyl-cther benzene benzene chloride

Other Names isopropyl ether (DIPE) ETBE

[NHAGQS (ugn): 70 70 60 1000 1400 120 40 700 300 10,000 (Total)
12/30/14 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
02/23/15 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
06/01/15 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
08/17/15 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/20/15 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
05/24/16 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
08/24/16 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
02/14/17 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
05/15/17 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
08/15/17 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/29/17 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
02/21/18 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5

Surface Water Sampling Locations

CSW-1 07/25/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/06/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/08/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
12/19/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
1172002 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/05/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/02/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/01/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/13/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/05/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11/03/11 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/14/12 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <l <l <5
11/07/13 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/06/14 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <l <l <5
11/20/15 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/22/16 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <l <l <5
11/29/17 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5
11/19/18 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <l <l <l <5
11/12/19 <5 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5

Notes:




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfil - Berlin, NH

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

n-Butyl- n-Propyl- Naphthalene o-Xylene sec-Butyl- Styrene Methyl-t-butyl tert- Tetra- Toluene trans-1,2- trans-1,3- Trichloro- Trichloro- Tert-butyl Total Number
Sample ID Date benzene benzene benzene cther (MTBE) | Butylbenzene | chlorocthene Dichlorocthene | Dichloropropene | _cthene fluoromethane | alcohol (TBA) | of VOCs Detected

NH AGQS (ug/): 260 260 20 10,000 (Total) 260 100 13 260 5 1000 100 5 2000 40

CMW-103RR 11/03/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/03/11 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
11/14/12 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/07/13 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
11/06/14 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/20/15 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
1121/16 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/29/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <5 <30 0
11/19/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0. <1 <5 <30 0
11/12/19 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 <30 0

CMW-202 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
08/07/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/19/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/03/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/01/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/03/11 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
11/14/12 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/07/13 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
11/06/14 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/20/15 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
1121/16 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/29/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <5 <30 0
11/19/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0. <1 <5 <30 0
11/12/19 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 <30 0

CMW-205 07/26/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
08/07/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
08/05/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/03/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/07/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
12/18/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/19/02 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/04/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/04/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
10/31/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/08/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/12/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/04/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/03/11 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
11/14/12 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/07/13 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
11/06/14 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/20/15 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
1121/16 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/29/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <5 <30 0
11/19/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <05 <1 <5 <30 0




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data

Volatile Organic Compounds

Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District-Mount Carberry Landfill - Berlin, NH

(All Results are reported in pg/L unless noted)

n-Butyl- n-Propyl- Naphthalene o-Xylene sec-Butyl- Styrene Methyl-t-butyl tert- Tetra- Toluene trans-1,2- trans-1,3- Trichloro- Trichloro- Tert-butyl Total Number
Sample ID Date benzene benzene benzene cther (MTBE) | Butylbenzene | chlorocthene Dichlorocthene | Dichloropropene | _cthene fluoromethane | alcohol (TBA) | of VOCs Detected

NH AGQS (ug/): 260 260 20 10,000 (Total) 260 100 13 260 5 1000 100 5 2000 40
11/12/19 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <05 <1 <5 <30 0

T-12 05/28/14 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
12/30/14 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
02/23/15 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
06/01/15 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
08/17/15 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
1172015 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
05/25/16 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
08124/16 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
02/14/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
05/15/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
08/15/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <5 <30 0
112917 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 <30 0
02/21/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0. <1 <5 <30 0

Surface Water Sampling Locations

CSW-1 07/25/96 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
08/06/97 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
08/04/98 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/02/99 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/08/00 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
12/19/01 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
1172002 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/05/03 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/02/04 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/01/05 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/07/06 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/07/07 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/13/08 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/05/09 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/16/10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 0
11/03/11 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
11/14/12 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/07/13 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
11/06/14 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/20/15 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <30 0
11/22/16 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <2 <1 < <2 < <5 <30 0
11/29/17 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <1 <5 <30 0
11/19/18 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 <30 0
11/12/19 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0. <1 <5 <30 0

Notes:

. NH AGQS - NH Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (Env-Or 600)
. NS = No Standard

DU = Data Unavailable

ND = Not Detected

-

< = less than
Shaded Area Indicates that the AGQS was Exceeded.
. All Concentrations Given in Micrograms per Liter (mg/L) Unless Otherwise Noted.

Detection Limits for Certain Compounds May Vary Over Test Dates, Non-Detection May Not Indicate Compliance.

A

. Omission of Dates Indicates No Data Taken.
10. Prior to 06/03 there was no AGQS Limit for Diethyl Ether

AGQS regulatory limit revised 9/22/05 for MIBK, MEK, Acetone, Diethyl Ether, p-i

11." * " Indicates that LPD-1 was sampled mistakenly instead of CUD-3. LPD-1 was added to the monitoring program in 2013.

. tert-butyl alcohol




MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - EAST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 19.1 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

1/1/2019 1.6
1/2/2019 0 0 0.0 1.5
1/3/2019 20 80 1.6 1.5
1/4/2019 35 140 2.8 1.6
1/5/2019 20 80 1.6 1.6
1/6/2019 1.5
1/7/2019 1.5
1/8/2019 30 120 2.4 1.5
1/9/2019 20 80 1.6 1.5
1/10/2019 5 20 0.4 1.5
1/11/2019 0 0 0.0 1.4
1/12/2019 1.5
1/13/2019 1.5
1/14/2019 25 100 2.0 1.5
1/15/2019 1.5
1/16/2019 1.5
1/17/2019 1.5
1/18/2019 40 160 3.2 1.7
1/19/2019 1.6
1/20/2019 1.7
1/21/2019 5 20 0.4 1.6
1/22/2019 0 0 0.0 1.5
1/23/2019 15 60 1.2 1.4
1/24/2019 80 320 6.4 1.7
1/25/2019 15 60 1.2 1.7
1/26/2019 1.8
1/27/2019 1.6
1/28/2019 15 60 1.2 1.6
1/29/2019 20 80 1.6 1.6
1/30/2019 45 180 3.6 1.7
1/31/2019 40 160 3.2 1.8
2/1/2019 0 0 0.0 1.8
2/2/2019 1.8
2/3/2019 1.8
2/4/2019 25 100 2.0 1.8
2/5/2019 60 240 4.8 1.9
2/6/2019 15 60 1.2 1.9
2/7/2019 30 120 2.4 1.9
2/8/2019 40 160 3.2 2.0
2/9/2019 2.1
2/10/2019 2.2
2/11/2019 25 100 2.0 2.2
2/12/2019 20 80 1.6 2.2
2/13/2019 30 120 2.4 2.2
2/14/2019 5 20 0.4 2.1
2/15/2019 15 60 1.2 2.0
2/16/2019 2.0
2/17/2019 2.0
2/18/2019 15 60 1.2 2.0
2/19/2019 0 0 0.0 1.9
2/20/2019 10 40 0.8 1.9
2/21/2019 35 140 2.8 2.0
2/22/2019 0 0 0.0 2.0
2/23/2019 1.7
2/24/2019 1.8
2/25/2019 5 20 0.4 1.7
2/26/2019 0 0 0.0 1.6
2/27/2019 5 20 0.4 1.6
2/28/2019 25 100 2.0 1.6
3/1/2019 15 60 1.2 1.5
3/2/2019 1.4
3/3/2019 1.5
3/4/2019 65 260 5.2 1.7
3/5/2019 20 80 1.6 1.7
3/6/2019 30 120 2.4 1.7
3/7/2019 25 100 2.0 1.6
3/8/2019 20 80 1.6 1.6
3/9/2019 1.5
3/10/2019 1.5
3/11/2019 5 20 0.4 1.4
3/12/2019 5 20 0.4 1.4
3/13/2019 5 20 0.4 1.3
3/14/2019 20 80 1.6 1.3
3/15/2019 30 120 2.4 1.3
3/16/2019 1.3
3/17/2019 1.3



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - EAST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 19.1 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

3/18/2019 20 80 1.6 1.3
3/19/2019 20 80 1.6 1.4
3/20/2019 25 100 2.0 1.4
3/21/2019 40 160 3.2 1.5
3/22/2019 70 280 5.6 1.8
3/23/2019 1.7
3/24/2019 1.8
3/25/2019 20 80 1.6 1.8
3/26/2019 15 60 1.2 1.8
3/27/2019 25 100 2.0 1.8
3/28/2019 30 120 2.4 1.9
3/29/2019 35 140 2.8 2.0
3/30/2019 2.0
3/31/2019 2.1

4/1/2019 20 80 1.6 2.1

4/2/2019 20 80 1.6 2.0

4/3/2019 70 280 5.6 2.1

4/4/2019 15 60 1.2 2.0

4/5/2019 20 80 1.6 2.0

4/6/2019 2.0

4/7/2019 2.0

4/8/2019 40 160 3.2 2.1

4/9/2019 25 100 2.0 2.1
4/10/2019 20 80 1.6 2.1
4/11/2019 15 60 1.2 2.2
4/12/2019 15 60 1.2 2.2
4/13/2019 2.2
4/14/2019 2.2
4/15/2019 75 300 6.0 2.4
4/16/2019 45 180 3.6 2.5
4/17/2019 35 140 2.8 2.5
4/18/2019 15 60 1.2 2.5
4/19/2019 45 180 3.6 2.6
4/20/2019 2.5
4/21/2019 2.4
4/22/2019 40 160 3.2 2.4
4/23/2019 40 160 3.2 2.5
4/24/2019 50 200 4.0 2.6
4/25/2019 35 140 2.8 2.6
4/26/2019 45 180 3.6 2.7
4/27/2019 2.7
4/28/2019 2.7
4/29/2019 15 60 1.2 2.7
4/30/2019 20 80 1.6 2.6

5/1/2019 20 80 1.6 2.6

5/2/2019 25 100 2.0 2.6

5/3/2019 35 140 2.8 2.5

5/4/2019 2.6

5/5/2019 2.6

5/6/2019 20 80 1.6 2.6

5/7/2019 25 100 2.0 2.5

5/8/2019 25 100 2.0 2.5

5/9/2019 40 160 3.2 2.5
5/10/2019 146 584 11.6 3.0
5/11/2019 3.1
5/12/2019 3.2
5/13/2019 35 140 2.8 3.2
5/14/2019 30 120 2.4 3.1
5/15/2019 45 180 3.6 3.0
5/16/2019 20 80 1.6 2.9
5/17/2019 60 240 4.8 3.0
5/18/2019 3.1
5/19/2019 3.1
5/20/2019 45 180 3.6 3.1
5/21/2019 60 240 4.8 3.2
5/22/2019 5 20 0.4 3.0
5/23/2019 25 100 2.0 3.0
5/24/2019 20 80 1.6 2.9
5/25/2019 2.9
5/26/2019 2.9
5/27/2019 2.9
5/28/2019 25 100 2.0 2.8
5/29/2019 25 100 2.0 2.8
5/30/2019 35 140 2.8 2.9
5/31/2019 25 100 2.0 2.9



NOTE:

M/L PER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 19.1 ACRES AVERAGE

6/1/2019
6/2/2019
6/3/2019 No
6/4/2019 No
6/5/2019 No
6/6/2019 No
6/7/2019 No
6/8/2019
6/9/2019
6/10/2019 No
6/11/2019 No
6/12/2019 No
6/13/2019 No
6/14/2019 No
6/15/2019
6/16/2019
6/17/2019
6/18/2019
6/19/2019
6/20/2019
6/21/2019
6/22/2019
6/23/2019
6/24/2019
6/25/2019
6/26/2019
6/27/2019
6/28/2019
6/29/2019
6/30/2019
7/1/2019
7/2/2019
7/3/2019
7/4/2019
7/5/2019
7/6/2019
7/7/2019
7/8/2019
7/9/2019
7/10/2019
7/11/2019
7/12/2019
7/13/2019
7/14/2019
7/15/2019
7/16/2019
7/17/2019
7/18/2019
7/19/2019
7/20/2019
7/21/2019
7/22/2019
7/23/2019
7/24/2019
7/25/2019
7/26/2019
7/27/2019
7/28/2019
7/29/2019
7/30/2019
7/31/2019
8/1/2019
8/2/2019
8/3/2019
8/4/2019
8/5/2019
8/6/2019
8/7/2019
8/8/2019
8/9/2019
8/10/2019
8/11/2019
8/12/2019
8/13/2019
8/14/2019
8/15/2019

sample.
sample.
sample.
sample.
sample.

sample.
sample.
sample.
sample.
sample.

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL

PHASE I -
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342
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25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



NOTE:

DATE

8/16/2019
8/17/2019
8/18/2019
8/19/2019
8/20/2019
8/21/2019
8/22/2019
8/23/2019
8/24/2019
8/25/2019
8/26/2019
8/27/2019
8/28/2019
8/29/2019
8/30/2019
8/31/2019
9/1/2019
9/2/2019
9/3/2019
9/4/2019
9/5/2019
9/6/2019
9/7/2019
9/8/2019
9/9/2019
9/10/2019
9/11/2019
9/12/2019
9/13/2019
9/14/2019
9/15/2019
9/16/2019
9/17/2019
9/18/2019
9/19/2019
9/20/2019
9/21/2019
9/22/2019
9/23/2019
9/24/2019
9/25/2019
9/26/2019
9/27/2019
9/28/2019
9/29/2019
9/30/2019
10/1/2019
10/2/2019
10/3/2019
10/4/2019
10/5/2019
10/6/2019
10/7/2019
10/8/2019
10/9/2019
10/10/2019
10/11/2019
10/12/2019
10/13/2019
10/14/2019
10/15/2019
10/16/2019
10/17/2019
10/18/2019
10/19/2019
10/20/2019
10/21/2019
10/22/2019
10/23/2019
10/24/2019
10/25/2019
10/26/2019
10/27/2019
10/28/2019
10/29/2019
10/30/2019

M/L PER

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL

PHASE I

EAST

LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342
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GAL/DAY
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30 DAY
RUNNING

15 SECONDS MINUTE 19.1 ACRES AVERAGE
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15

120

100
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60
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OVER OVER
25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



NOTE:

DATE

10/31/2019
11/1/2019
11/2/2019
11/3/2019
11/4/2019
11/5/2019
11/6/2019
11/7/2019
11/8/2019
11/9/2019

11/10/2019

11/11/2019

11/12/2019

11/13/2019

11/14/2019

11/15/2019

11/16/2019

11/17/2019

11/18/2019

11/19/2019

11/20/2019

11/21/2019

11/22/2019

11/23/2019

11/24/2019

11/25/2019

11/26/2019

11/27/2019

11/28/2019

11/29/2019

11/30/2019
12/1/2019
12/2/2019
12/3/2019
12/4/2019
12/5/2019
12/6/2019
12/7/2019
12/8/2019
12/9/2019

12/10/2019

12/11/2019

12/12/2019

12/13/2019

12/14/2019

12/15/2019

12/16/2019

12/17/2019

12/18/2019

12/19/2019

12/20/2019

12/21/2019

12/22/2019

12/23/2019

12/24/2019

12/25/2019

12/26/2019

12/27/2019

12/28/2019

12/29/2019

12/30/2019

12/31/2019

1/1/2020
1/2/2020
1/3/2020
1/4/2020
1/5/2020
1/6/2020
1/7/2020
1/8/2020
1/9/2020
1/10/2020
1/11/2020
1/12/2020
1/13/2020
1/14/2020

M/L PER

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL

PHASE I

EAST

LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

M/L PER

GAL/DAY

PER

30 DAY
RUNNING

15 SECONDS MINUTE 19.1 ACRES AVERAGE

20
30

30

10

45

40

35

15

30

28
15

80
120

100
140

120
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100
140
100

120

80

100
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100
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120
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112
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20
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160

1.
2.

W o NN N W ke

NN N

N

oo NN

NO O WW

co NN R

oN NN N

6
4

@ o N o ENIEC NSNS o o > oy O O N B s 0O ® NN N

SO SN

SO O

PRPRPRRPRRPRPREPRRPRERPRRERERERERERERRERRRRRRRENNRPRPRPONNRPRONNNNNNONNNNMNNNMNNNNNNNNNERERERRRRRRRRRONONONONONONONONERENDNDNNDNN

G 0 -1-J®WWWMWEPOPIANNNONTJJJJJTDOWOOWOOWVHHHPOOFORRPERERREREREOOWWOWWW®M®OW®MO®MINFOHERERERFEOOOOOOOO

* IF * IF
OVER OVER
25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - EAST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 19.1 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

1/15/2020 25 100 2.0 1.9
1/16/2020 40 160 3.2 1.9
1/17/2020 0 0 0.0 1.8
1/18/2020 1.9
1/19/2020 2.0
1/20/2020 0 0 0.0 1.9
1/21/2020 15 60 1.2 1.8
1/22/2020 20 80 1.6 1.8
1/23/2020 30 120 2.4 1.9
1/24/2020 25 100 2.0 1.9
1/25/2020 1.9
1/26/2020 1.8
1/27/2020 30 120 2.4 1.9
1/28/2020 20 80 1.6 1.9
1/29/2020 20 80 1.6 1.8
1/30/2020 5 20 0.4 1.6
1/31/2020 20 80 1.6 1.6

2/1/2020 1.6

2/2/2020 1.7

2/3/2020 12 48 1.0 1.6

2/4/2020 12 48 1.0 1.6

2/5/2020 5 20 0.4 1.5

2/6/2020 50 200 4.0 1.6

2/7/2020 82 328 6.5 1.8

2/8/2020 1.8

2/9/2020 1.9
2/10/2020 34 136 2.7 1.9
2/11/2020 22 88 1.8 1.9
2/12/2020 15 60 1.2 1.9
2/13/2020 48 192 3.8 1.9
2/14/2020 25 100 2.0 1.9
2/15/2020 1.9
2/16/2020 2.0
2/17/2020 6 24 0.5 1.9
2/18/2020 0 0 0.0 1.8
2/19/2020 16 64 1.3 1.9
2/20/2020 15 60 1.2 1.9
2/21/2020 5 20 0.4 1.8
2/22/2020 1.8
2/23/2020 1.8
2/24/2020 48 192 3.8 1.9
2/25/2020 60 240 4.8 2.0
2/26/2020 18 72 1.4 1.9
2/27/2020 22 88 1.8 2.0
2/28/2020 8 32 0.6 1.9
2/29/2020 2.0

3/1/2020 2.0

3/2/2020 42 168 3.3 2.1

3/3/2020 32 128 2.5 2.1

3/4/2020 50 200 4.0 2.2

3/5/2020 40 160 3.2 2.3

3/6/2020 30 120 2.4 2.4

3/7/2020 2.3

3/8/2020 2.1

3/9/2020 36 144 2.9 2.2
3/10/2020 42 168 3.3 2.2
3/11/2020 8 32 0.6 2.1
3/12/2020 25 100 2.0 2.1
3/13/2020 20 80 1.6 2.2
3/14/2020 2.1
3/15/2020 2.1
3/16/2020 15 60 1.2 2.0
3/17/2020 52 208 4.1 2.1
3/18/2020 6 24 0.5 2.1
3/19/2020 10 40 0.8 2.2
3/20/2020 80 320 6.4 2.4
3/21/2020 2.5
3/22/2020 2.6
3/23/2020 20 80 1.6 2.5
3/24/2020 27 108 2.2 2.5
3/25/2020 50 200 4.0 2.5
3/26/2020 30 120 2.4 2.4
3/27/2020 10 40 0.8 2.4
3/28/2020 2.4
3/29/2020 2.5
3/30/2020 15 60 1.2 2.4



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - EAST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 19.1 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

3/31/2020 22 88 1.8 2.4
4/1/2020 25 100 2.0 2.3
4/2/2020 40 160 3.2 2.4
4/3/2020 20 80 1.6 2.3
4/4/2020 2.2
4/5/2020 2.2
4/6/2020 24 96 1.9 2.2
4/7/2020 32 128 2.5 2.2
4/8/2020 32 128 2.5 2.2
4/9/2020 40 160 3.2 2.2

4/10/2020 22 88 1.8 2.2

4/11/2020 2.2

4/12/2020 2.3

4/13/2020 34 136 2.7 2.3

4/14/2020 3 12 0.2 2.2

4/15/2020 24 96 1.9 2.2

4/16/2020 20 80 1.6 2.1

4/17/2020 24 96 1.9 2.2

4/18/2020 2.3

4/19/2020 2.0

4/20/2020 12 48 1.0 2.0

4/21/2020 42 168 3.3 2.1

4/22/2020 28 112 2.2 2.1

4/23/2020 10 40 0.8 2.0

4/24/2020 20 80 1.6 1.9

4/25/2020 1.9

4/26/2020 1.9

4/27/2020 20 80 1.6 1.9

4/28/2020 22 88 1.8 1.9

4/29/2020 16 64 1.3 1.9

4/30/2020 32 128 2.5 2.0
5/1/2020 76 304 6.1 2.1
5/2/2020 2.1
5/3/2020 2.1
5/4/2020 18 72 1.4 2.1
5/5/2020 32 128 2.5 2.1
5/6/2020 26 104 2.1 2.1
5/7/2020 30 120 2.4 2.1
5/8/2020 28 112 2.2 2.1
5/9/2020 2.0

5/10/2020 2.1

5/11/2020 25 100 2.0 2.1

5/12/2020 20 80 1.6 2.0

5/13/2020 15 60 1.2 2.0

5/14/2020 30 120 2.4 2.1

5/15/2020 50 200 4.0 2.2

5/16/2020 2.2

5/17/2020 2.2

5/18/2020 30 120 2.4 2.2

5/19/2020 16 64 1.3 2.2

5/20/2020 40 160 3.2 2.3

5/21/2020 20 80 1.6 2.2

5/22/2020 34 136 2.7 2.2

5/23/2020 2.3

5/24/2020 2.3

5/25/2020 2.3

5/26/2020 20 80 1.6 2.3

5/27/2020 30 120 2.4 2.3

5/28/2020 24 96 1.9 2.3

5/29/2020 59 236 4.7 2.5

5/30/2020 0 0.0 2.4

5/31/2020 0 0.0 2.1
6/1/2020 18 72 1.4 2.0
6/2/2020 34 136 2.7 2.1
6/3/2020 32 128 2.5 2.1
6/4/2020 25 100 2.0 2.1
6/5/2020 10 40 0.8 2.0
6/6/2020 2.0
6/7/2020 2.0
6/8/2020 20 80 1.6 2.0
6/9/2020 32 128 2.5 2.0

6/10/2020 10 40 0.8 2.0

6/11/2020 35 140 2.8 2.0

6/12/2020 34 136 2.7 2.1

6/13/2020 2.1

6/14/2020 2.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - EAST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 19.1 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

6/15/2020 36 144 2.9 2.0
6/16/2020 72 288 5.7 2.2
6/17/2020 44 176 3.5 2.2
6/18/2020 20 80 1.6 2.2
6/19/2020 5 20 0.4 2.1
6/20/2020 2.2
6/21/2020 2.1
6/22/2020 30 120 2.4 2.1
6/23/2020 25 100 2.0 2.1
6/24/2020 26 104 2.1 2.1
6/25/2020 26 104 2.1 2.1
6/26/2020 40 160 3.2 2.2
6/27/2020 2.2
6/28/2020 2.1
6/29/2020 32 128 2.5 2.2
6/30/2020 36 144 2.9 2.3

7/1/2020 34 136 2.7 2.4

7/2/2020 30 120 2.4 2.4

7/3/2020 25 100 2.0 2.3

7/4/2020 2.4

7/5/2020 2.4

7/6/2020 20 80 1.6 2.4

7/7/2020 30 120 2.4 2.4

7/8/2020 25 100 2.0 2.4

7/9/2020 15 60 1.2 2.4
7/10/2020 15 60 1.2 2.4
7/11/2020 2.4
7/12/2020 2.3
7/13/2020 15 60 1.2 2.3
7/14/2020 14 56 1.1 2.2
7/15/2020 20 80 1.6 2.2
7/16/2020 25 100 2.0 2.0
7/17/2020 35 140 2.8 2.0
7/18/2020 2.0
7/19/2020 2.1
7/20/2020 44 176 3.5 2.1
7/21/2020 20 80 1.6 2.1
7/22/2020 20 80 1.6 2.1
7/23/2020 15 60 1.2 2.0
7/24/2020 20 80 1.6 2.0
7/25/2020 2.0
7/26/2020 2.0
7/27/2020 25 100 2.0 2.0
7/28/2020 20 80 1.6 1.9
7/29/2020 15 60 1.2 1.9
7/30/2020 30 120 2.4 1.9
7/31/2020 22 88 1.8 1.8

8/1/2020 1.8

8/2/2020 1.8

8/3/2020 20 80 1.6 1.8

8/4/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7

8/5/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7

8/6/2020 10 40 0.8 1.7

8/7/2020 18 72 1.4 1.6

8/8/2020 1.7

8/9/2020 1.7
8/10/2020 50 200 4.0 1.8
8/11/2020 45 180 3.6 1.9
8/12/2020 25 100 2.0 1.9
8/13/2020 20 80 1.6 1.9
8/14/2020 15 60 1.2 1.9
8/15/2020 1.9
8/16/2020 1.9
8/17/2020 15 60 1.2 1.8
8/18/2020 25 100 2.0 1.8
8/19/2020 20 80 1.6 1.8
8/20/2020 20 80 1.6 1.8
8/21/2020 20 80 1.6 1.8
8/22/2020 1.8
8/23/2020 1.8
8/24/2020 20 80 1.6 1.8
8/25/2020 15 60 1.2 1.8
8/26/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
8/27/2020 10 40 0.8 1.7
8/28/2020 10 40 0.8 1.7
8/29/2020 1.6



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - EAST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 19.1 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

8/30/2020 1.6
8/31/2020 10 40 0.8 1.6

9/1/2020 28 112 2.2 1.6

9/2/2020 25 100 2.0 1.6

9/3/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7

9/4/2020 25 100 2.0 1.7

9/5/2020 1.7

9/6/2020 1.7

9/7/2020 1.7

9/8/2020 25 100 2.0 1.7

9/9/2020 25 100 2.0 1.6
9/10/2020 25 100 2.0 1.6
9/11/2020 25 100 2.0 1.6
9/12/2020 1.6
9/13/2020 1.6
9/14/2020 20 80 1.6 1.6
9/15/2020 25 100 2.0 1.6
9/16/2020 35 140 2.8 1.7
9/17/2020 35 140 2.8 1.7
9/18/2020 40 160 3.2 1.8
9/19/2020 1.8
9/20/2020 1.8
9/21/2020 25 100 2.0 1.8
9/22/2020 50 200 4.0 1.9
9/23/2020 30 120 2.4 2.0
9/24/2020 20 80 1.6 2.0
9/25/2020 15 60 1.2 2.0
9/26/2020 2.0
9/27/2020 2.1
9/28/2020 30 120 2.4 2.1
9/29/2020 25 100 2.0 2.1
9/30/2020 30 120 2.4 2.2



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - WEST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: 1IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 18.7 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
1/1/2019 2.2
1/2/2019 0 0 0.0 1.8
1/3/2019 45 180 3.7 1.9
1/4/2019 25 100 2.0 2.0
1/5/2019 25 100 2.0 1.9
1/6/2019 1.9
1/7/2019 1.9
1/8/2019 15 60 1.2 1.9
1/9/2019 5 20 0.4 1.8
1/10/2019 10 40 0.8 1.8
1/11/2019 5 20 0.4 1.7
1/12/2019 1.8
1/13/2019 1.8
1/14/2019 10 40 0.8 1.8
1/15/2019 1.8
1/16/2019 1.6
1/17/2019 1.7
1/18/2019 30 120 2.4 1.8
1/19/2019 1.7
1/20/2019 1.6
1/21/2019 5 20 0.4 1.5
1/22/2019 0 0 0.0 1.4
1/23/2019 30 120 2.4 1.5
1/24/2019 2900 11600 236.0 14.5
1/25/2019 100 400 8.1 14.9
1/26/2019 15.7
1/27/2019 16.4
1/28/2019 20 80 1.6 15.5
1/29/2019 35 140 2.8 14.8
1/30/2019 35 140 2.8 14.9
1/31/2019 15 60 1.2 14.2
2/1/2019 15 60 1.2 14.2
2/2/2019 14.8
2/3/2019 15.6
2/4/2019 15 60 1.2 15.5
2/5/2019 90 360 7.3 15.1
2/6/2019 75 300 6.1 14.6
2/7/2019 30 120 2.4 14.7
2/8/2019 30 120 2.4 14.8
2/9/2019 15.6
2/10/2019 16.4
2/11/2019 20 80 1.6 15.6
2/12/2019 20 80 1.6 14.9
2/13/2019 20 80 1.6 14.9
2/14/2019 5 20 0.4 14.2
2/15/2019 45 180 3.7 13.7
2/16/2019 13.7
2/17/2019 14.3
2/18/2019 30 120 2.4 13.7
2/19/2019 0 0 0.0 13.1
2/20/2019 5 20 0.4 13.1
2/21/2019 25 100 2.0 13.2
2/22/2019 0 0 0.0 13.1
2/23/2019 2.4
2/24/2019 2.2
2/25/2019 0 0 0.0 2.1
2/26/2019 0 0 0.0 2.0
2/27/2019 0 0 0.0 1.9
2/28/2019 15 60 1.2 1.8
3/1/2019 15 60 1.2 1.7
3/2/2019 1.8
3/3/2019 1.8
3/4/2019 15 60 1.2 1.8
3/5/2019 45 180 3.7 1.8
3/6/2019 15 60 1.2 1.8
3/7/2019 15 60 1.2 1.6
3/8/2019 15 60 1.2 1.4
3/9/2019 1.3
3/10/2019 1.2
3/11/2019 10 40 0.8 1.2
3/12/2019 5 20 0.4 1.2
3/13/2019 15 60 1.2 1.2
3/14/2019 15 60 1.2 1.1
3/15/2019 15 60 1.2 1.1
3/16/2019 1.2
3/17/2019 1.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - WEST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: 1IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 18.7 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
3/18/2019 10 40 0.8 1.0
3/19/2019 15 60 1.2 1.0
3/20/2019 20 80 1.6 1.0
3/21/2019 30 120 2.4 1.1
3/22/2019 85 340 6.9 1.4
3/23/2019 1.4
3/24/2019 1.4
3/25/2019 15 60 1.2 1.4
3/26/2019 5 20 0.4 1.4
3/27/2019 20 80 1.6 1.5
3/28/2019 25 100 2.0 1.6
3/29/2019 30 120 2.4 1.7
3/30/2019 1.7
3/31/2019 1.7
4/1/2019 15 60 1.2 1.7
4/2/2019 15 60 1.2 1.7
4/3/2019 85 340 6.9 1.9
4/4/2019 40 160 3.3 1.9
4/5/2019 30 120 2.4 2.0
4/6/2019 2.0
4/7/2019 2.0
4/8/2019 45 180 3.7 2.1
4/9/2019 20 80 1.6 2.1
4/10/2019 30 120 2.4 2.2
4/11/2019 15 60 1.2 2.2
4/12/2019 15 60 1.2 2.2
4/13/2019 2.2
4/14/2019 2.3
4/15/2019 535 2140 43.5 4.3
4/16/2019 15 60 1.2 4.1
4/17/2019 15 60 1.2 4.1
4/18/2019 30 120 2.4 4.2
4/19/2019 40 160 3.3 4.3
4/20/2019 4.4
4/21/2019 4.2
4/22/2019 40 160 3.3 4.2
4/23/2019 265 1060 21.6 5.0
4/24/2019 50 200 4.1 5.1
4/25/2019 60 240 4.9 5.3
4/26/2019 175 700 14.2 5.9
4/27/2019 6.1
4/28/2019 6.2
4/29/2019 80 320 6.5 6.3
4/30/2019 70 280 5.7 6.2
5/1/2019 25 100 2.0 6.3
5/2/2019 60 240 4.9 6.4
5/3/2019 50 200 4.1 6.3
5/4/2019 6.5
5/5/2019 6.7
5/6/2019 25 100 2.0 6.4
5/7/2019 25 100 2.0 6.2
5/8/2019 15 60 1.2 6.1
5/9/2019 35 140 2.8 6.2
5/10/2019 35 140 2.8 6.2
5/11/2019 6.4
5/12/2019 6.7
5/13/2019 85 340 6.9 6.7
5/14/2019 150 600 12.2 7.0
5/15/2019 75 300 6.1 5.3
5/16/2019 35 140 2.8 5.3
5/17/2019 60 240 4.9 5.5
5/18/2019 5.6
5/19/2019 5.8
5/20/2019 75 300 6.1 5.8
5/21/2019 65 260 5.3 5.8
5/22/2019 0 0 0.0 5.6
5/23/2019 10 40 0.8 4.7
5/24/2019 35 140 2.8 4.6
5/25/2019 4.6
5/26/2019 4.1
5/27/2019 4.1
5/28/2019 25 100 2.0 4.0
5/29/2019 35 140 2.8 3.8
5/30/2019 50 200 4.1 3.8
5/31/2019 15 60 1.2 3.7



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL

PHASE I -

WEST

LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY
PER

18.7 ACRES

N

NOTE :
M/L PER M/L PER

DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE
6/1/2019

6/2/2019

6/3/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/4/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/5/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/6/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/7/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/8/2019

6/9/2019
6/10/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/11/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/12/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/13/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/14/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/15/2019
6/16/2019
6/17/2019 25 100
6/18/2019 25 100
6/19/2019 25 100
6/20/2019 35 140
6/21/2019 20 80
6/22/2019
6/23/2019
6/24/2019 25 100
6/25/2019 25 100
6/26/2019 25 100
6/27/2019 20 80
6/28/2019 25 100
6/29/2019
6/30/2019

7/1/2019 20 80
7/2/2019 30 120
7/3/2019 30 120
7/4/2019

7/5/2019 20 80
7/6/2019

7/7/2019

7/8/2019 20 80
7/9/2019 25 100
7/10/2019 20 80
7/11/2019 30 120
7/12/2019 30 120
7/13/2019
7/14/2019
7/15/2019 15 60
7/16/2019 20 80
7/17/2019 25 100
7/18/2019 15 60
7/19/2019 45 180
7/20/2019
7/21/2019
7/22/2019 35 140
7/23/2019 25 100
7/24/2019 25 100
7/25/2019 25 100
7/26/2019 5 20
7/27/2019
7/28/2019
7/29/2019 30 120
7/30/2019 5 20
7/31/2019 15 60
8/1/2019 20 80
8/2/2019 10 40
8/3/2019

8/4/2019

8/5/2019 10 40
8/6/2019 20 80
8/7/2019 15 60
8/8/2019 45 180
8/9/2019 25 100
8/10/2019
8/11/2019
8/12/2019 25 100
8/13/2019 20 80
8/14/2019 25 100
8/15/2019 10 40
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MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - WEST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: 1IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 18.7 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
8/16/2019 25 100 2.0 1.8
8/17/2019 1.8
8/18/2019 1.7
8/19/2019 20 80 1.6 1.7
8/20/2019 25 100 2.0 1.7
8/21/2019 35 140 2.8 1.7
8/22/2019 35 140 2.8 1.7
8/23/2019 15 60 1.2 1.7
8/24/2019 1.7
8/25/2019 1.7
8/26/2019 10 40 0.8 1.7
8/27/2019 10 40 0.8 1.7
8/28/2019 40 160 3.3 1.7
8/29/2019 30 120 2.4 1.8
8/30/2019 15 60 1.2 1.8
8/31/2019 1.8
9/1/2019 1.9
9/2/2019 1.9
9/3/2019 30 120 2.4 1.9
9/4/2019 20 80 1.6 1.9
9/5/2019 10 40 0.8 1.9
9/6/2019 5 20 0.4 1.8
9/7/2019 0 0.0 1.7
9/8/2019 0 0.0 1.6
9/9/2019 5 20 0.4 1.5
9/10/2019 0 0 0.0 1.5
9/11/2019 45 180 3.7 1.5
9/12/2019 15 60 1.2 1.5
9/13/2019 5 20 0.4 1.4
9/14/2019 1.5
9/15/2019 1.4
9/16/2019 10 40 0.8 1.4
9/17/2019 10 40 0.8 1.4
9/18/2019 5 20 0.4 1.3
9/19/2019 15 60 1.2 1.3
9/20/2019 20 80 1.6 1.2
9/21/2019 1.2
9/22/2019 1.2
9/23/2019 35 140 2.8 1.2
9/24/2019 30 120 2.4 1.3
9/25/2019 30 120 2.4 1.4
9/26/2019 15 60 1.2 1.4
9/27/2019 25 100 2.0 1.3
9/28/2019 1.3
9/29/2019 1.3
9/30/2019 15 60 1.2 1.3
10/1/2019 15 60 1.2 1.3
10/2/2019 15 60 1.2 1.3
10/3/2019 0 0 0.0 1.2
10/4/2019 25 100 2.0 1.2
10/5/2019 1.2
10/6/2019 1.2
10/7/2019 25 100 2.0 1.3
10/8/2019 15 60 1.2 1.4
10/9/2019 5 20 0.4 1.4
10/10/2019 15 60 1.2 1.4
10/11/2019 15 60 1.2 1.3
10/12/2019 1.3
10/13/2019 1.4
10/14/2019 30 120 2.4 1.4
10/15/2019 15 60 1.2 1.4
10/16/2019 15 60 1.2 1.4
10/17/2019 210 840 17.1 2.2
10/18/2019 0 0 0.0 2.2
10/19/2019 2.2
10/20/2019 2.2
10/21/2019 5 20 0.4 2.2
10/22/2019 5 20 0.4 2.1
10/23/2019 30 120 2.4 2.1
10/24/2019 10 40 0.8 2.0
10/25/2019 0 0 0.0 1.9
10/26/2019 1.9
10/27/2019 1.9
10/28/2019 5 20 0.4 1.8
10/29/2019 5 20 0.4 1.8
10/30/2019 10 40 0.8 1.7



NOTE:

DATE

10/31/2019
11/1/2019
11/2/2019
11/3/2019
11/4/2019
11/5/2019
11/6/2019
11/7/2019
11/8/2019
11/9/2019

11/10/2019

11/11/2019

11/12/2019

11/13/2019

11/14/2019

11/15/2019

11/16/2019

11/17/2019

11/18/2019

11/19/2019

11/20/2019

11/21/2019

11/22/2019

11/23/2019

11/24/2019

11/25/2019

11/26/2019

11/27/2019

11/28/2019

11/29/2019

11/30/2019
12/1/2019
12/2/2019
12/3/2019
12/4/2019
12/5/2019
12/6/2019
12/7/2019
12/8/2019
12/9/2019

12/10/2019

12/11/2019

12/12/2019

12/13/2019

12/14/2019

12/15/2019

12/16/2019

12/17/2019

12/18/2019

12/19/2019

12/20/2019

12/21/2019

12/22/2019

12/23/2019

12/24/2019

12/25/2019

12/26/2019

12/27/2019

12/28/2019

12/29/2019

12/30/2019

12/31/2019

1/1/2020
1/2/2020
1/3/2020
1/4/2020
1/5/2020
1/6/2020
1/7/2020
1/8/2020
1/9/2020
1/10/2020
1/11/2020
1/12/2020
1/13/2020
1/14/2020

M/L PER
15 SECONDS

15
30

20

15

40

20
70

10
20

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL

PHASE I - WEST

LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

M/L PER
MINUTE

120
120

120
120
100
120
100
120

120
100
100

80

120

20

60
120

80

60
180
160

112

40
160

80
280

40
80

GAL/DAY
PER

18.7 ACRES

1.
2.
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MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - WEST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: 1IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 18.7 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
1/15/2020 15 60 1.2 1.8
1/16/2020 30 120 2.4 1.8
1/17/2020 0 0 0.0 1.6
1/18/2020 1.7
1/19/2020 1.8
1/20/2020 0 0 0.0 1.7
1/21/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7
1/22/2020 10 40 0.8 1.6
1/23/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7
1/24/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7
1/25/2020 1.7
1/26/2020 1.7
1/27/2020 40 160 3.3 1.7
1/28/2020 10 40 0.8 1.7
1/29/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
1/30/2020 0 0 0.0 1.4
1/31/2020 20 80 1.6 1.4
2/1/2020 1.5
2/2/2020 1.4
2/3/2020 8 32 0.7 1.4
2/4/2020 5 20 0.4 1.4
2/5/2020 0 0 0.0 1.3
2/6/2020 40 160 3.3 1.4
2/7/2020 95 380 7.7 1.7
2/8/2020 1.8
2/9/2020 1.7
2/10/2020 30 120 2.4 1.8
2/11/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
2/12/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
2/13/2020 40 160 3.3 1.7
2/14/2020 5 20 0.4 1.6
2/15/2020 1.6
2/16/2020 1.7
2/17/2020 0 0 0.0 1.6
2/18/2020 0 0 0.0 1.5
2/19/2020 8 32 0.7 1.5
2/20/2020 15 60 1.2 1.5
2/21/2020 0 0 0.0 1.5
2/22/2020 1.5
2/23/2020 1.5
2/24/2020 28 112 2.3 1.5
2/25/2020 30 120 2.4 1.5
2/26/2020 10 40 0.8 1.4
2/27/2020 8 32 0.7 1.4
2/28/2020 10 40 0.8 1.4
2/29/2020 1.5
3/1/2020 1.5
3/2/2020 32 128 2.6 1.5
3/3/2020 30 120 2.4 1.6
3/4/2020 35 140 2.8 1.7
3/5/2020 30 120 2.4 1.8
3/6/2020 15 60 1.2 1.8
3/7/2020 1.7
3/8/2020 1.4
3/9/2020 20 80 1.6 1.5
3/10/2020 26 104 2.1 1.5
3/11/2020 6 24 0.5 1.4
3/12/2020 5 20 0.4 1.4
3/13/2020 10 40 0.8 1.3
3/14/2020 1.3
3/15/2020 1.3
3/16/2020 10 40 0.8 1.3
3/17/2020 34 136 2.8 1.3
3/18/2020 4 16 0.3 1.4
3/19/2020 24 96 2.0 1.4
3/20/2020 48 192 3.9 1.6
3/21/2020 1.6
3/22/2020 1.7
3/23/2020 10 40 0.8 1.6
3/24/2020 18 72 1.5 1.6
3/25/2020 20 80 1.6 1.6
3/26/2020 22 88 1.8 1.6
3/27/2020 15 60 1.2 1.6
3/28/2020 1.6
3/29/2020 1.7
3/30/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - WEST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: 1IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 18.7 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
3/31/2020 12 48 1.0 1.6
4/1/2020 5 20 0.4 1.5
4/2/2020 26 104 2.1 1.5
4/3/2020 16 64 1.3 1.5
4/4/2020 1.4
4/5/2020 1.4
4/6/2020 24 96 2.0 1.5
4/7/2020 28 112 2.3 1.5
4/8/2020 48 192 3.9 1.6
4/9/2020 35 140 2.8 1.6
4/10/2020 28 112 2.3 1.7
4/11/2020 1.8
4/12/2020 1.8
4/13/2020 48 192 3.9 1.9
4/14/2020 15 60 1.2 1.9
4/15/2020 30 120 2.4 2.0
4/16/2020 16 64 1.3 1.9
4/17/2020 24 96 2.0 2.0
4/18/2020 2.0
4/19/2020 1.9
4/20/2020 8 32 0.7 1.8
4/21/2020 40 160 3.3 1.9
4/22/2020 26 104 2.1 1.9
4/23/2020 3 12 0.2 1.9
4/24/2020 10 40 0.8 1.8
4/25/2020 1.8
4/26/2020 1.9
4/27/2020 18 72 1.5 1.9
4/28/2020 66 264 5.4 2.0
4/29/2020 54 216 4.4 2.1
4/30/2020 28 112 2.3 2.2
5/1/2020 344 1376 28.0 3.5
5/2/2020 3.5
5/3/2020 3.6
5/4/2020 28 112 2.3 3.6
5/5/2020 30 120 2.4 3.5
5/6/2020 16 64 1.3 3.5
5/7/2020 15 60 1.2 3.4
5/8/2020 20 80 1.6 3.3
5/9/2020 3.4
5/10/2020 3.4
5/11/2020 20 80 1.6 3.3
5/12/2020 22 88 1.8 3.3
5/13/2020 10 40 0.8 3.1
5/14/2020 20 80 1.6 3.1
5/15/2020 32 128 2.6 3.1
5/16/2020 3.2
5/17/2020 3.3
5/18/2020 16 64 1.3 3.2
5/19/2020 6 24 0.5 3.1
5/20/2020 32 128 2.6 3.2
5/21/2020 15 60 1.2 3.1
5/22/2020 28 112 2.3 3.1
5/23/2020 3.2
5/24/2020 3.3
5/25/2020 3.3
5/26/2020 15 60 1.2 3.2
5/27/2020 28 112 2.3 3.3
5/28/2020 31 124 2.5 3.1
5/29/2020 64 256 5.2 3.2
5/30/2020 3.2
5/31/2020 1.9
6/1/2020 10 40 0.8 1.9
6/2/2020 28 112 2.3 1.9
6/3/2020 56 224 4.6 2.0
6/4/2020 30 120 2.4 2.0
6/5/2020 10 40 0.8 2.0
6/6/2020 2.0
6/7/2020 2.0
6/8/2020 15 60 1.2 2.0
6/9/2020 15 60 1.2 1.9
6/10/2020 5 20 0.4 1.9
6/11/2020 31 124 2.5 1.9
6/12/2020 36 144 2.9 2.0
6/13/2020 2.0
6/14/2020 2.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - WEST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: 1IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 18.7 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
6/15/2020 24 96 2.0 2.0
6/16/2020 46 184 3.7 2.1
6/17/2020 44 176 3.6 2.2
6/18/2020 15 60 1.2 2.2
6/19/2020 10 40 0.8 2.2
6/20/2020 2.2
6/21/2020 2.2
6/22/2020 30 120 2.4 2.2
6/23/2020 15 60 1.2 2.2
6/24/2020 20 80 1.6 2.1
6/25/2020 20 80 1.6 2.2
6/26/2020 26 104 2.1 2.1
6/27/2020 2.1
6/28/2020 2.0
6/29/2020 120 480 9.8 2.3
6/30/2020 42 168 3.4 2.4
7/1/2020 104 416 8.5 2.7
7/2/2020 35 140 2.8 2.8
7/3/2020 40 160 3.3 2.7
7/4/2020 2.7
7/5/2020 2.8
7/6/2020 35 140 2.8 2.8
7/7/2020 62 248 5.0 2.9
7/8/2020 42 168 3.4 3.0
7/9/2020 25 100 2.0 3.1
7/10/2020 25 100 2.0 3.1
7/11/2020 3.2
7/12/2020 3.2
7/13/2020 25 100 2.0 3.1
7/14/2020 21 84 1.7 3.1
7/15/2020 10 40 0.8 3.0
7/16/2020 20 80 1.6 2.9
7/17/2020 40 160 3.3 2.9
7/18/2020 3.0
7/19/2020 3.1
7/20/2020 84 336 6.8 3.3
7/21/2020 34 136 2.8 3.2
7/22/2020 20 80 1.6 3.2
7/23/2020 20 80 1.6 3.2
7/24/2020 25 100 2.0 3.2
7/25/2020 3.3
7/26/2020 3.4
7/27/2020 10 40 0.8 3.3
7/28/2020 5 20 0.4 3.1
7/29/2020 15 60 1.2 2.7
7/30/2020 5 20 0.4 2.6
7/31/2020 40 160 3.3 2.4
8/1/2020 2.3
8/2/2020 2.3
8/3/2020 15 60 1.2 2.2
8/4/2020 15 60 1.2 2.2
8/5/2020 15 60 1.2 2.1
8/6/2020 5 20 0.4 1.9
8/7/2020 25 100 2.0 1.8
8/8/2020 1.8
8/9/2020 1.8
8/10/2020 70 280 5.7 2.0
8/11/2020 35 140 2.8 2.0
8/12/2020 20 80 1.6 2.0
8/13/2020 15 60 1.2 2.0
8/14/2020 20 80 1.6 2.0
8/15/2020 2.1
8/16/2020 2.0
8/17/2020 15 60 1.2 2.0
8/18/2020 20 80 1.6 2.0
8/19/2020 25 100 2.0 1.7
8/20/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7
8/21/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
8/22/2020 1.7
8/23/2020 1.6
8/24/2020 25 100 2.0 1.7
8/25/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7
8/26/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
8/27/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
8/28/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7
8/29/2020 1.8



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE I - WEST
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: 1IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 18.7 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
8/30/2020 1.7
8/31/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
9/1/2020 16 64 1.3 1.7
9/2/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
9/3/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7
9/4/2020 20 80 1.6 1.7
9/5/2020 1.8
9/6/2020 1.8
9/7/2020 1.8
9/8/2020 15 60 1.2 1.7
9/9/2020 20 80 1.6 1.6
9/10/2020 25 100 2.0 1.5
9/11/2020 20 80 1.6 1.5
9/12/2020 1.5
9/13/2020 1.5
9/14/2020 15 60 1.2 1.5
9/15/2020 20 80 1.6 1.5
9/16/2020 20 80 1.6 1.5
9/17/2020 35 140 2.8 1.6
9/18/2020 40 160 3.3 1.7
9/19/2020 1.7
9/20/2020 1.7
9/21/2020 35 140 2.8 1.7
9/22/2020 65 260 5.3 1.9
9/23/2020 25 100 2.0 1.9
9/24/2020 20 80 1.6 1.9
9/25/2020 10 40 0.8 1.9
9/26/2020 1.9
9/27/2020 1.9
9/28/2020 30 120 2.4 2.0
9/29/2020 36 144 2.9 2.0
9/30/2020 45 180 3.7 2.1



NOTE:

DATE

1/1/2019
1/2/2019
1/3/2019
1/4/2019
1/5/2019
1/6/2019
1/7/2019
1/8/2019
1/9/2019
1/10/2019
1/11/2019
1/12/2019
1/13/2019
1/14/2019
1/15/2019
1/16/2019
1/17/2019
1/18/2019
1/19/2019
1/20/2019
1/21/2019
1/22/2019
1/23/2019
1/24/2019
1/25/2019
1/26/2019
1/27/2019
1/28/2019
1/29/2019
1/30/2019
1/31/2019
2/1/2019
2/2/2019
2/3/2019
2/4/2019
2/5/2019
2/6/2019
2/7/2019
2/8/2019
2/9/2019
2/10/2019
2/11/2019
2/12/2019
2/13/2019
2/14/2019
2/15/2019
2/16/2019
2/17/2019
2/18/2019
2/19/2019
2/20/2019
2/21/2019
2/22/2019
2/23/2019
2/24/2019
2/25/2019
2/26/2019
2/27/2019
2/28/2019
3/1/2019
3/2/2019
3/3/2019
3/4/2019
3/5/2019
3/6/2019
3/7/2019
3/8/2019
3/9/2019
3/10/2019
3/11/2019
3/12/2019
3/13/2019
3/14/2019
3/15/2019
3/16/2019
3/17/2019

M/L PER
15 SECONDS

15

15
45

25

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - WEST (A)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

M/L PER

GAL/DAY

PER

MINUTE 14.7 ACRES

20

60

60

20

80

60
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100
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* IF * IF
OVER OVER
25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



NOTE:

DATE

3/18/2019
3/19/2019
3/20/2019
3/21/2019
3/22/2019
3/23/2019
3/24/2019
3/25/2019
3/26/2019
3/27/2019
3/28/2019
3/29/2019
3/30/2019
3/31/2019

4/1/2019

4/2/2019

4/3/2019

4/4/2019

4/5/2019

4/6/2019

4/7/2019

4/8/2019

4/9/2019
4/10/2019
4/11/2019
4/12/2019
4/13/2019
4/14/2019
4/15/2019
4/16/2019
4/17/2019
4/18/2019
4/19/2019
4/20/2019
4/21/2019
4/22/2019
4/23/2019
4/24/2019
4/25/2019
4/26/2019
4/27/2019
4/28/2019
4/29/2019
4/30/2019

5/1/2019

5/2/2019

5/3/2019

5/4/2019

5/5/2019

5/6/2019

5/7/2019

5/8/2019

5/9/2019
5/10/2019
5/11/2019
5/12/2019
5/13/2019
5/14/2019
5/15/2019
5/16/2019
5/17/2019
5/18/2019
5/19/2019
5/20/2019
5/21/2019
5/22/2019
5/23/2019
5/24/2019
5/25/2019
5/26/2019
5/27/2019
5/28/2019
5/29/2019
5/30/2019
5/31/2019

M/L PER
15 SECONDS

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - WEST (A)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

M/L PER

GAL/DAY

PER

MINUTE 14.7 ACRES
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* IF * IF
OVER OVER
25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - WEST (A)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 14.7 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
6/1/2019
6/2/2019

6/3/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/4/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/5/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/6/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/7/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/8/2019

6/9/2019

6/10/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/11/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/12/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/13/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/14/2019 No sample. Flare down.

6/15/2019
6/16/2019
6/17/2019 25 100 2.6 2.0
6/18/2019 15 60 1.6 1.9
6/19/2019 15 60 1.6 1.9
6/20/2019 15 60 1.6 1.7
6/21/2019 15 60 1.6 1.8
6/22/2019 1.7
6/23/2019 1.7
6/24/2019 15 60 1.6 1.7
6/25/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
6/26/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
6/27/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
6/28/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
6/29/2019 1.6
6/30/2019 1.7
7/1/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
7/2/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
7/3/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
7/4/2019 1.6
7/5/2019 10 40 1.0 1.6
7/6/2019 1.6
7/7/2019 1.6
7/8/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
7/9/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
7/10/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
7/11/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
7/12/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
7/13/2019 1.6
7/14/2019 1.6
7/15/2019 15 60 1.6 1.6
7/16/2019 5 20 0.5 1.5
7/17/2019 10 40 1.0 1.5
7/18/2019 15 60 1.6 1.5
7/19/2019 15 60 1.6 1.5
7/20/2019 1.4
7/21/2019 1.4
7/22/2019 15 60 1.6 1.4
7/23/2019 15 60 1.6 1.5
7/24/2019 5 20 0.5 1.4
7/25/2019 15 60 1.6 1.4
7/26/2019 20 80 2.1 1.4
7/27/2019 1.4
7/28/2019 1.4
7/29/2019 15 60 1.6 1.4
7/30/2019 20 80 2.1 1.5
7/31/2019 15 60 1.6 1.5
8/1/2019 15 60 1.6 1.5
8/2/2019 10 40 1.0 1.4
8/3/2019 1.4
8/4/2019 1.4
8/5/2019 15 60 1.6 1.5
8/6/2019 25 100 2.6 1.5
8/7/2019 20 80 2.1 1.5
8/8/2019 5 20 0.5 1.5
8/9/2019 10 40 1.0 1.5
8/10/2019 1.5
8/11/2019 1.4
8/12/2019 30 120 3.1 1.5
8/13/2019 20 80 2.1 1.6
8/14/2019 20 80 2.1 1.6
8/15/2019 35 140 3.6 1.7



NOTE:

DATE

8/16/2019
8/17/2019
8/18/2019
8/19/2019
8/20/2019
8/21/2019
8/22/2019
8/23/2019
8/24/2019
8/25/2019
8/26/2019
8/27/2019
8/28/2019
8/29/2019
8/30/2019
8/31/2019
9/1/2019
9/2/2019
9/3/2019
9/4/2019
9/5/2019
9/6/2019
9/7/2019
9/8/2019
9/9/2019
9/10/2019
9/11/2019
9/12/2019
9/13/2019
9/14/2019
9/15/2019
9/16/2019
9/17/2019
9/18/2019
9/19/2019
9/20/2019
9/21/2019
9/22/2019
9/23/2019
9/24/2019
9/25/2019
9/26/2019
9/27/2019
9/28/2019
9/29/2019
9/30/2019
10/1/2019
10/2/2019
10/3/2019
10/4/2019
10/5/2019
10/6/2019
10/7/2019
10/8/2019
10/9/2019
10/10/2019
10/11/2019
10/12/2019
10/13/2019
10/14/2019
10/15/2019
10/16/2019
10/17/2019
10/18/2019
10/19/2019
10/20/2019
10/21/2019
10/22/2019
10/23/2019
10/24/2019
10/25/2019
10/26/2019
10/27/2019
10/28/2019
10/29/2019
10/30/2019

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - WEST (A)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY

M/L PER M/L PER
15 SECONDS MINUTE 14.7 ACRES
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AVERAGE
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OVER OVER
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NOTE:

DATE

10/31/2019
11/1/2019
11/2/2019
11/3/2019
11/4/2019
11/5/2019
11/6/2019
11/7/2019
11/8/2019
11/9/2019

11/10/2019

11/11/2019

11/12/2019

11/13/2019

11/14/2019

11/15/2019

11/16/2019

11/17/2019

11/18/2019

11/19/2019

11/20/2019

11/21/2019

11/22/2019

11/23/2019

11/24/2019

11/25/2019

11/26/2019

11/27/2019

11/28/2019

11/29/2019

11/30/2019
12/1/2019
12/2/2019
12/3/2019
12/4/2019
12/5/2019
12/6/2019
12/7/2019
12/8/2019
12/9/2019

12/10/2019

12/11/2019

12/12/2019

12/13/2019

12/14/2019

12/15/2019

12/16/2019

12/17/2019

12/18/2019

12/19/2019

12/20/2019

12/21/2019

12/22/2019

12/23/2019

12/24/2019

12/25/2019

12/26/2019

12/27/2019

12/28/2019

12/29/2019

12/30/2019

12/31/2019

1/1/2020
1/2/2020
1/3/2020
1/4/2020
1/5/2020
1/6/2020
1/7/2020
1/8/2020
1/9/2020
1/10/2020
1/11/2020
1/12/2020
1/13/2020
1/14/2020

M/L PER
15 SECONDS

40

20
30
10

10
10

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - WEST (A)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

M/L PER

GAL/DAY

PER

MINUTE 14.7 ACRES
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OVER OVER
25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



NOTE:

DATE

1/15/2020
1/16/2020
1/17/2020
1/18/2020
1/19/2020
1/20/2020
1/21/2020
1/22/2020
1/23/2020
1/24/2020
1/25/2020
1/26/2020
1/27/2020
1/28/2020
1/29/2020
1/30/2020
1/31/2020

2/1/2020

2/2/2020

2/3/2020

2/4/2020

2/5/2020

2/6/2020

2/7/2020

2/8/2020

2/9/2020
2/10/2020
2/11/2020
2/12/2020
2/13/2020
2/14/2020
2/15/2020
2/16/2020
2/17/2020
2/18/2020
2/19/2020
2/20/2020
2/21/2020
2/22/2020
2/23/2020
2/24/2020
2/25/2020
2/26/2020
2/27/2020
2/28/2020
2/29/2020

3/1/2020

3/2/2020

3/3/2020

3/4/2020

3/5/2020

3/6/2020

3/7/2020

3/8/2020

3/9/2020
3/10/2020
3/11/2020
3/12/2020
3/13/2020
3/14/2020
3/15/2020
3/16/2020
3/17/2020
3/18/2020
3/19/2020
3/20/2020
3/21/2020
3/22/2020
3/23/2020
3/24/2020
3/25/2020
3/26/2020
3/27/2020
3/28/2020
3/29/2020
3/30/2020

M/L PER
15 SECONDS

10
20
0

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - WEST (A)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

M/L PER

GAL/DAY

PER

MINUTE 14.7 ACRES

40
80
0
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* IF * IF
OVER OVER
25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



NOTE:

DATE

3/31/2020
4/1/2020
4/2/2020
4/3/2020
4/4/2020
4/5/2020
4/6/2020
4/7/2020
4/8/2020
4/9/2020

4/10/2020

4/11/2020

4/12/2020

4/13/2020

4/14/2020

4/15/2020

4/16/2020

4/17/2020

4/18/2020

4/19/2020

4/20/2020

4/21/2020

4/22/2020

4/23/2020

4/24/2020

4/25/2020

4/26/2020

4/27/2020

4/28/2020

4/29/2020

4/30/2020
5/1/2020
5/2/2020
5/3/2020
5/4/2020
5/5/2020
5/6/2020
5/7/2020
5/8/2020
5/9/2020

5/10/2020

5/11/2020

5/12/2020

5/13/2020

5/14/2020

5/15/2020

5/16/2020

5/17/2020

5/18/2020

5/19/2020

5/20/2020

5/21/2020

5/22/2020

5/23/2020

5/24/2020

5/25/2020

5/26/2020

5/27/2020

5/28/2020

5/29/2020

5/30/2020

5/31/2020
6/1/2020
6/2/2020
6/3/2020
6/4/2020
6/5/2020
6/6/2020
6/7/2020
6/8/2020
6/9/2020

6/10/2020

6/11/2020

6/12/2020

6/13/2020

6/14/2020

M/L PER
15 SECONDS

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - WEST (A)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

M/L PER

GAL/DAY

PER

MINUTE 14.7 ACRES

128
120
56
40
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440
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RUNNING
AVERAGE
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OVER OVER
25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



NOTE:

DATE

6/15/2020
6/16/2020
6/17/2020
6/18/2020
6/19/2020
6/20/2020
6/21/2020
6/22/2020
6/23/2020
6/24/2020
6/25/2020
6/26/2020
6/27/2020
6/28/2020
6/29/2020
6/30/2020

7/1/2020

7/2/2020

7/3/2020

7/4/2020

7/5/2020

7/6/2020

7/7/2020

7/8/2020

7/9/2020
7/10/2020
7/11/2020
7/12/2020
7/13/2020
7/14/2020
7/15/2020
7/16/2020
7/17/2020
7/18/2020
7/19/2020
7/20/2020
7/21/2020
7/22/2020
7/23/2020
7/24/2020
7/25/2020
7/26/2020
7/27/2020
7/28/2020
7/29/2020
7/30/2020
7/31/2020

8/1/2020

8/2/2020

8/3/2020

8/4/2020

8/5/2020

8/6/2020

8/7/2020

8/8/2020

8/9/2020
8/10/2020
8/11/2020
8/12/2020
8/13/2020
8/14/2020
8/15/2020
8/16/2020
8/17/2020
8/18/2020
8/19/2020
8/20/2020
8/21/2020
8/22/2020
8/23/2020
8/24/2020
8/25/2020
8/26/2020
8/27/2020
8/28/2020
8/29/2020

M/L PER
15 SECONDS

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - WEST (A)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

M/L PER

GAL/DAY

PER

MINUTE 14.7 ACRES
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RUNNING
AVERAGE
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* IF * IF
OVER OVER
25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - WEST (A)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 14.7 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

8/30/2020 1.6
8/31/2020 25 100 2.6 1.7

9/1/2020 18 72 1.9 1.7

9/2/2020 15 60 1.6 1.7

9/3/2020 5 20 0.5 1.6

9/4/2020 15 60 1.6 1.7

9/5/2020 1.7

9/6/2020 1.8

9/7/2020 1.8

9/8/2020 15 60 1.6 1.8

9/9/2020 10 40 1.0 1.7
9/10/2020 15 60 1.6 1.7
9/11/2020 5 20 0.5 1.6
9/12/2020 1.6
9/13/2020 1.6
9/14/2020 15 60 1.6 1.6
9/15/2020 15 60 1.6 1.6
9/16/2020 15 60 1.6 1.6
9/17/2020 10 40 1.0 1.5
9/18/2020 25 100 2.6 1.6
9/19/2020 1.6
9/20/2020 1.6
9/21/2020 20 80 2.1 1.6
9/22/2020 20 80 2.1 1.6
9/23/2020 20 80 2.1 1.6
9/24/2020 10 40 1.0 1.6
9/25/2020 10 40 1.0 1.6
9/26/2020 1.6
9/27/2020 1.5
9/28/2020 15 60 1.6 1.5
9/29/2020 15 60 1.6 1.5
9/30/2020 25 100 2.6 1.5



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - EAST (B)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 14.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
1/1/2019 5.0
1/2/2019 20 80 2.0 3.9
1/3/2019 30 120 3.1 3.4
1/4/2019 40 160 4.1 3.3
1/5/2019 25 100 2.6 3.2
1/6/2019 3.2
1/7/2019 3.2
1/8/2019 40 160 4.1 3.2
1/9/2019 15 60 1.5 3.1
1/10/2019 15 60 1.5 3.1
1/11/2019 25 100 2.6 3.1
1/12/2019 3.1
1/13/2019 3.1
1/14/2019 10 40 1.0 3.0
1/15/2019 3.0
1/16/2019 3.0
1/17/2019 3.0
1/18/2019 25 100 2.6 3.0
1/19/2019 2.8
1/20/2019 2.9
1/21/2019 20 80 2.0 2.9
1/22/2019 15 60 1.5 2.8
1/23/2019 20 80 2.0 2.6
1/24/2019 50 200 5.1 2.8
1/25/2019 40 160 4.1 2.8
1/26/2019 2.8
1/27/2019 2.7
1/28/2019 25 100 2.6 2.7
1/29/2019 15 60 1.5 2.7
1/30/2019 25 100 2.6 2.6
1/31/2019 10 40 1.0 2.5
2/1/2019 15 60 1.5 2.5
2/2/2019 2.4
2/3/2019 2.3
2/4/2019 30 120 3.1 2.4
2/5/2019 25 100 2.6 2.4
2/6/2019 35 140 3.6 2.4
2/7/2019 15 60 1.5 2.3
2/8/2019 20 80 2.0 2.3
2/9/2019 2.4
2/10/2019 2.4
2/11/2019 25 100 2.6 2.4
2/12/2019 15 60 1.5 2.3
2/13/2019 15 60 1.5 2.4
2/14/2019 15 60 1.5 2.3
2/15/2019 15 60 1.5 2.3
2/16/2019 2.3
2/17/2019 2.3
2/18/2019 15 60 1.5 2.2
2/19/2019 25 100 2.6 2.3
2/20/2019 25 100 2.6 2.3
2/21/2019 25 100 2.6 2.3
2/22/2019 15 60 1.5 2.3
2/23/2019 2.2
2/24/2019 2.1
2/25/2019 15 60 1.5 2.0
2/26/2019 15 60 1.5 2.0
2/27/2019 15 60 1.5 2.0
2/28/2019 20 80 2.0 2.0
3/1/2019 20 80 2.0 2.0
3/2/2019 2.0
3/3/2019 2.0
3/4/2019 30 120 3.1 2.1
3/5/2019 25 100 2.6 2.1
3/6/2019 15 60 1.5 2.0
3/7/2019 20 80 2.0 2.0
3/8/2019 30 120 3.1 2.0
3/9/2019 2.0
3/10/2019 2.0
3/11/2019 25 100 2.6 2.0
3/12/2019 25 100 2.6 2.1
3/13/2019 20 80 2.0 2.0
3/14/2019 15 60 1.5 2.0
3/15/2019 350 1400 35.7 3.6
3/16/2019 3.7
3/17/2019 3.8



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - EAST (B)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 14.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
3/18/2019 25 100 2.6 3.7
3/19/2019 50 200 5.1 3.8
3/20/2019 110 440 11.2 4.2
3/21/2019 220 880 22.5 5.2
3/22/2019 400 1600 40.8 6.9
3/23/2019 7.1
3/24/2019 7.4
3/25/2019 60 240 6.1 7.3
3/26/2019 70 280 7.1 7.3
3/27/2019 40 160 4.1 7.4
3/28/2019 30 120 3.1 7.5
3/29/2019 40 160 4.1 7.6
3/30/2019 7.9
3/31/2019 8.2
4/1/2019 65 260 6.6 8.1
4/2/2019 55 220 5.6 8.0
4/3/2019 340 1360 34.7 9.4
4/4/2019 45 180 4.6 9.5
4/5/2019 50 200 5.1 9.7
4/6/2019 10.0
4/7/2019 10.4
4/8/2019 170 680 17.4 10.7
4/9/2019 45 180 4.6 10.4
4/10/2019 55 220 5.6 10.6
4/11/2019 55 220 5.6 10.7
4/12/2019 25 100 2.6 10.7
4/13/2019 11.2
4/14/2019 10.0
4/15/2019 375 1500 38.3 11.3
4/16/2019 40 160 4.1 11.0
4/17/2019 5 20 0.5 10.9
4/18/2019 5 20 0.5 10.7
4/19/2019 45 180 4.6 10.4
4/20/2019 9.8
4/21/2019 8.2
4/22/2019 60 240 6.1 8.1
4/23/2019 150 600 15.3 8.5
4/24/2019 50 200 5.1 8.4
4/25/2019 30 120 3.1 8.2
4/26/2019 50 200 5.1 8.3
4/27/2019 8.5
4/28/2019 8.8
4/29/2019 60 240 6.1 8.6
4/30/2019 25 100 2.6 8.4
5/1/2019 15 60 1.5 8.1
5/2/2019 75 300 7.7 8.2
5/3/2019 45 180 4.6 6.8
5/4/2019 7.0
5/5/2019 7.0
5/6/2019 30 120 3.1 6.9
5/7/2019 45 180 4.6 6.8
5/8/2019 50 200 5.1 6.2
5/9/2019 50 200 5.1 6.2
5/10/2019 30 120 3.1 6.1
5/11/2019 6.1
5/12/2019 6.3
5/13/2019 45 180 4.6 6.2
5/14/2019 40 160 4.1 6.1
5/15/2019 60 240 6.1 4.7
5/16/2019 40 160 4.1 4.7
5/17/2019 45 180 4.6 4.9
5/18/2019 5.1
5/19/2019 5.1
5/20/2019 125 500 12.8 5.4
5/21/2019 40 160 4.1 5.4
5/22/2019 50 200 5.1 5.3
5/23/2019 25 100 2.6 4.8
5/24/2019 25 100 2.6 4.6
5/25/2019 4.7
5/26/2019 4.7
5/27/2019 4.7
5/28/2019 40 160 4.1 4.7
5/29/2019 40 160 4.1 4.6
5/30/2019 35 140 3.6 4.6
5/31/2019 25 100 2.6 4.7



NOTE:
M/L PER M/L PER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE
6/1/2019
6/2/2019
6/3/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/4/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/5/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/6/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/7/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/8/2019
6/9/2019
6/10/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/11/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/12/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/13/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/14/2019 No sample. Flare down.
6/15/2019
6/16/2019
6/17/2019 30 120
6/18/2019 30 120
6/19/2019 30 120
6/20/2019 25 100
6/21/2019 20 80
6/22/2019
6/23/2019
6/24/2019 25 100
6/25/2019 25 100
6/26/2019 30 120
6/27/2019 25 100
6/28/2019 30 120
6/29/2019
6/30/2019
7/1/2019 30 120
7/2/2019 30 120
7/3/2019 25 100
7/4/2019
7/5/2019 15 60
7/6/2019
7/7/2019
7/8/2019 30 120
7/9/2019 30 120
7/10/2019 25 100
7/11/2019 30 120
7/12/2019 25 100
7/13/2019
7/14/2019
7/15/2019 25 100
7/16/2019 25 100
7/17/2019 25 100
7/18/2019 30 120
7/19/2019 30 120
7/20/2019
7/21/2019
7/22/2019 25 100
7/23/2019 15 60
7/24/2019 20 80
7/25/2019 15 60
7/26/2019 25 100
7/27/2019
7/28/2019
7/29/2019 25 100
7/30/2019 20 80
7/31/2019 25 100
8/1/2019 25 100
8/2/2019 15 60
8/3/2019
8/4/2019
8/5/2019 15 60
8/6/2019 10 40
8/7/2019 20 80
8/8/2019 30 120
8/9/2019 25 100
8/10/2019
8/11/2019
8/12/2019 15 60
8/13/2019 15 60
8/14/2019 15 60
8/15/2019 20 80

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - EAST (B)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342
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OVER OVER
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NOTE:

DATE

8/16/2019
8/17/2019
8/18/2019
8/19/2019
8/20/2019
8/21/2019
8/22/2019
8/23/2019
8/24/2019
8/25/2019
8/26/2019
8/27/2019
8/28/2019
8/29/2019
8/30/2019
8/31/2019
9/1/2019
9/2/2019
9/3/2019
9/4/2019
9/5/2019
9/6/2019
9/7/2019
9/8/2019
9/9/2019
9/10/2019
9/11/2019
9/12/2019
9/13/2019
9/14/2019
9/15/2019
9/16/2019
9/17/2019
9/18/2019
9/19/2019
9/20/2019
9/21/2019
9/22/2019
9/23/2019
9/24/2019
9/25/2019
9/26/2019
9/27/2019
9/28/2019
9/29/2019
9/30/2019
10/1/2019
10/2/2019
10/3/2019
10/4/2019
10/5/2019
10/6/2019
10/7/2019
10/8/2019
10/9/2019
10/10/2019
10/11/2019
10/12/2019
10/13/2019
10/14/2019
10/15/2019
10/16/2019
10/17/2019
10/18/2019
10/19/2019
10/20/2019
10/21/2019
10/22/2019
10/23/2019
10/24/2019
10/25/2019
10/26/2019
10/27/2019
10/28/2019
10/29/2019
10/30/2019

M/L PER
15 SECONDS
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Construction,
Construction,

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - EAST (B)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING

M/L PER

GAL/DAY

PER

MINUTE 14.9 ACRES

100

no sample
no sample
100
100
60

40
100
100
100
100

100
100
100

120

2.

N

)

N W OoN BPoEN NN W NN N P RPN W NWWwN N NN N e NN NN N

wWNN W

6

oo vk o= v U o U o oo o B oo oo oo o o P oo oo ooy O o oo o Ul o oo o

o

30 DAY
RUNNING
AVERAGE

[SIICI SEICI SIICEE SENCEE SILCIE SINCIE SIS N SN SN SN SN SN NN SEESE S SIUCE CINICI CEICEE CINICIE CENCIE SIICIE SIICIE S I NI S N ol S Sl CEUCEE SRV SR CRICE SR CRICE CIICI SIINE SIICE SR SR N

NWWNNNEEREFEPEEREEEREENNONNONWOWRWWWWNNNNEEREEEREEBENNNNEFNNRERERRERERERFOO0OW0VO0000FRREOO0000ORRERERERREREOOOOR

IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

* IF * IF
OVER OVER
25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY



NOTE:

DATE

10/31/2019
11/1/2019
11/2/2019
11/3/2019
11/4/2019
11/5/2019
11/6/2019
11/7/2019
11/8/2019
11/9/2019

11/10/2019

11/11/2019

11/12/2019

11/13/2019

11/14/2019

11/15/2019

11/16/2019

11/17/2019

11/18/2019

11/19/2019

11/20/2019

11/21/2019

11/22/2019

11/23/2019

11/24/2019

11/25/2019

11/26/2019

11/27/2019

11/28/2019

11/29/2019

11/30/2019
12/1/2019
12/2/2019
12/3/2019
12/4/2019
12/5/2019
12/6/2019
12/7/2019
12/8/2019
12/9/2019

12/10/2019

12/11/2019

12/12/2019

12/13/2019

12/14/2019

12/15/2019

12/16/2019

12/17/2019

12/18/2019

12/19/2019

12/20/2019

12/21/2019

12/22/2019

12/23/2019

12/24/2019

12/25/2019

12/26/2019

12/27/2019

12/28/2019

12/29/2019

12/30/2019

12/31/2019

1/1/2020
1/2/2020
1/3/2020
1/4/2020
1/5/2020
1/6/2020
1/7/2020
1/8/2020
1/9/2020
1/10/2020
1/11/2020
1/12/2020
1/13/2020
1/14/2020

M/L PER
15 SECONDS

20
100

30
30

30

55

10
28

MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - EAST (B)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

M/L PER
MINUTE

80
400

180
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160
120

120
120
120
100
120
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120
120
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120
120
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140
120
120
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440
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200

140
160
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MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - EAST (B)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 14.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
1/15/2020 5 20 0.5 2.8
1/16/2020 15 60 1.5 2.7
1/17/2020 20 80 2.0 2.6
1/18/2020 2.6
1/19/2020 2.5
1/20/2020 10 40 1.0 2.5
1/21/2020 5 20 0.5 2.4
1/22/2020 30 120 3.1 2.4
1/23/2020 10 40 1.0 2.3
1/24/2020 15 60 1.5 2.2
1/25/2020 2.2
1/26/2020 2.1
1/27/2020 30 120 3.1 2.2
1/28/2020 10 40 1.0 2.1
1/29/2020 30 120 3.1 2.0
1/30/2020 15 60 1.5 1.9
1/31/2020 30 120 3.1 2.0
2/1/2020 2.0
2/2/2020 2.0
2/3/2020 28 112 2.9 2.0
2/4/2020 22 88 2.2 2.0
2/5/2020 30 120 3.1 2.0
2/6/2020 20 80 2.0 2.0
2/7/2020 28 112 2.9 2.1
2/8/2020 2.1
2/9/2020 2.1
2/10/2020 29 116 3.0 2.1
2/11/2020 26 104 2.7 2.2
2/12/2020 25 100 2.6 2.2
2/13/2020 24 96 2.5 2.1
2/14/2020 20 80 2.0 2.2
2/15/2020 2.2
2/16/2020 2.2
2/17/2020 24 96 2.5 2.2
2/18/2020 15 60 1.5 2.2
2/19/2020 26 104 2.7 2.3
2/20/2020 30 120 3.1 2.4
2/21/2020 15 60 1.5 2.3
2/22/2020 2.4
2/23/2020 2.4
2/24/2020 24 96 2.5 2.4
2/25/2020 25 100 2.6 2.4
2/26/2020 20 80 2.0 2.4
2/27/2020 20 80 2.0 2.4
2/28/2020 10 40 1.0 2.3
2/29/2020 2.4
3/1/2020 2.4
3/2/2020 24 96 2.5 2.4
3/3/2020 26 104 2.7 2.4
3/4/2020 30 120 3.1 2.4
3/5/2020 25 100 2.6 2.4
3/6/2020 25 100 2.6 2.4
3/7/2020 2.4
3/8/2020 2.4
3/9/2020 40 160 4.1 2.4
3/10/2020 720 2880 73.5 5.7
3/11/2020 428 1712 43.7 7.5
3/12/2020 55 220 5.6 7.7
3/13/2020 45 180 4.6 7.8
3/14/2020 8.0
3/15/2020 8.3
3/16/2020 25 100 2.6 8.0
3/17/2020 44 176 4.5 7.9
3/18/2020 36 144 3.7 7.9
3/19/2020 38 152 3.9 8.0
3/20/2020 130 520 13.3 8.5
3/21/2020 8.8
3/22/2020 9.1
3/23/2020 40 160 4.1 8.9
3/24/2020 32 128 3.3 8.6
3/25/2020 0 0 0.0 8.5
3/26/2020 52 208 5.3 8.7
3/27/2020 15 60 1.5 8.6
3/28/2020 8.9
3/29/2020 9.3
3/30/2020 25 100 2.6 9.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - EAST (B)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 14.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
3/31/2020 52 208 5.3 8.9
4/1/2020 10 40 1.0 8.8
4/2/2020 62 248 6.3 9.0
4/3/2020 1300 5200 132.8 14.8
4/4/2020 15.4
4/5/2020 16.1
4/6/2020 138 552 14.1 16.0
4/7/2020 106 424 10.8 15.8
4/8/2020 43 172 4.4 15.8
4/9/2020 50 200 5.1 12.7
4/10/2020 600 2400 61.3 13.5
4/11/2020 13.8
4/12/2020 14.3
4/13/2020 400 1600 40.8 15.6
4/14/2020 105 420 10.7 15.3
4/15/2020 66 264 6.7 15.5
4/16/2020 54 216 5.5 15.6
4/17/2020 60 240 6.1 15.7
4/18/2020 16.2
4/19/2020 16.4
4/20/2020 30 120 3.1 15.8
4/21/2020 58 232 5.9 15.3
4/22/2020 54 216 5.5 15.4
4/23/2020 25 100 2.6 15.3
4/24/2020 20 80 2.0 15.4
4/25/2020 15.9
4/26/2020 16.6
4/27/2020 20 80 2.0 15.9
4/28/2020 630 2520 64.3 18.1
4/29/2020 24 96 2.5 18.1
4/30/2020 98 392 10.0 18.3
5/1/2020 270 1080 27.6 19.6
5/2/2020 20.2
5/3/2020 14.6
5/4/2020 34 136 3.5 14.0
5/5/2020 56 224 5.7 13.7
5/6/2020 32 128 3.3 13.2
5/7/2020 5 20 0.5 12.7
5/8/2020 34 136 3.5 12.6
5/9/2020 13.0
5/10/2020 10.6
5/11/2020 15 60 1.5 10.2
5/12/2020 22 88 2.2 9.8
5/13/2020 35 140 3.6 8.1
5/14/2020 68 272 6.9 7.9
5/15/2020 40 160 4.1 7.8
5/16/2020 7.9
5/17/2020 8.0
5/18/2020 30 120 3.1 7.8
5/19/2020 30 120 3.1 7.6
5/20/2020 50 200 5.1 7.7
5/21/2020 20 80 2.0 7.5
5/22/2020 32 128 3.3 7.4
5/23/2020 7.6
5/24/2020 7.9
5/25/2020 7.9
5/26/2020 40 160 4.1 7.7
5/27/2020 28 112 2.9 7.7
5/28/2020 23 92 2.3 4.8
5/29/2020 30 120 3.1 4.8
5/30/2020 4.6
5/31/2020 3.4
6/1/2020 32 128 3.3 3.3
6/2/2020 32 128 3.3 3.3
6/3/2020 11 44 1.1 3.2
6/4/2020 10 40 1.0 3.0
6/5/2020 10 40 1.0 2.9
6/6/2020 3.0
6/7/2020 3.0
6/8/2020 5 20 0.5 2.9
6/9/2020 20 80 2.0 2.8
6/10/2020 20 80 2.0 2.9
6/11/2020 17 68 1.7 2.8
6/12/2020 32 128 3.3 2.8
6/13/2020 2.6
6/14/2020 2.5



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - EAST (B)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 14.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
6/15/2020 22 88 2.2 2.5
6/16/2020 30 120 3.1 2.5
6/17/2020 30 120 3.1 2.5
6/18/2020 5 20 0.5 2.4
6/19/2020 5 20 0.5 2.2
6/20/2020 2.2
6/21/2020 2.2
6/22/2020 20 80 2.0 2.2
6/23/2020 20 80 2.0 2.1
6/24/2020 25 100 2.6 2.2
6/25/2020 20 80 2.0 2.1
6/26/2020 24 96 2.5 2.1
6/27/2020 2.0
6/28/2020 2.0
6/29/2020 26 104 2.7 2.0
6/30/2020 466 1864 47.6 4.1
7/1/2020 134 536 13.7 4.6
7/2/2020 100 400 10.2 4.9
7/3/2020 30 120 3.1 5.0
7/4/2020 5.2
7/5/2020 5.4
7/6/2020 10 40 1.0 5.2
7/7/2020 50 200 5.1 5.2
7/8/2020 40 160 4.1 5.3
7/9/2020 20 80 2.0 5.3
7/10/2020 25 100 2.6 5.3
7/11/2020 5.5
7/12/2020 5.6
7/13/2020 38 152 3.9 5.5
7/14/2020 63 252 6.4 5.6
7/15/2020 30 120 3.1 5.6
7/16/2020 20 80 2.0 5.6
7/17/2020 38 152 3.9 5.6
7/18/2020 5.9
7/19/2020 6.1
7/20/2020 34 136 3.5 6.0
7/21/2020 30 120 3.1 5.9
7/22/2020 25 100 2.6 5.9
7/23/2020 20 80 2.0 5.9
7/24/2020 10 40 1.0 5.8
7/25/2020 6.0
7/26/2020 6.2
7/27/2020 15 60 1.5 6.0
7/28/2020 15 60 1.5 5.8
7/29/2020 15 60 1.5 5.7
7/30/2020 0 0 0.0 3.5
7/31/2020 22 88 2.2 3.0
8/1/2020 2.7
8/2/2020 2.7
8/3/2020 10 40 1.0 2.6
8/4/2020 15 60 1.5 2.5
8/5/2020 15 60 1.5 2.6
8/6/2020 15 60 1.5 2.4
8/7/2020 15 60 1.5 2.3
8/8/2020 2.3
8/9/2020 2.3
8/10/2020 35 140 3.6 2.3
8/11/2020 35 140 3.6 2.4
8/12/2020 20 80 2.0 2.3
8/13/2020 20 80 2.0 2.1
8/14/2020 25 100 2.6 2.1
8/15/2020 2.1
8/16/2020 2.0
8/17/2020 25 100 2.6 2.0
8/18/2020 15 60 1.5 2.0
8/19/2020 25 100 2.6 2.0
8/20/2020 20 80 2.0 1.9
8/21/2020 25 100 2.6 1.9
8/22/2020 1.9
8/23/2020 2.0
8/24/2020 20 80 2.0 2.0
8/25/2020 25 100 2.6 2.0
8/26/2020 20 80 2.0 2.0
8/27/2020 15 60 1.5 2.0
8/28/2020 20 80 2.0 2.0
8/29/2020 2.1



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
PHASE II - EAST (B)
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 14.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY
8/30/2020 2.1
8/31/2020 20 80 2.0 2.1
9/1/2020 26 104 2.7 2.1
9/2/2020 25 100 2.6 2.2
9/3/2020 20 80 2.0 2.2
9/4/2020 15 60 1.5 2.2
9/5/2020 2.3
9/6/2020 2.3
9/7/2020 2.3
9/8/2020 15 60 1.5 2.3
9/9/2020 15 60 1.5 2.2
9/10/2020 10 40 1.0 2.0
9/11/2020 20 80 2.0 2.0
9/12/2020 2.0
9/13/2020 2.0
9/14/2020 15 60 1.5 2.0
9/15/2020 15 60 1.5 2.0
9/16/2020 15 60 1.5 1.9
9/17/2020 20 80 2.0 2.0
9/18/2020 20 80 2.0 1.9
9/19/2020 1.9
9/20/2020 1.9
9/21/2020 20 80 2.0 1.9
9/22/2020 20 80 2.0 1.9
9/23/2020 20 80 2.0 1.9
9/24/2020 15 60 1.5 1.9
9/25/2020 10 40 1.0 1.8
9/26/2020 1.8
9/27/2020 1.8
9/28/2020 20 80 2.0 1.8
9/29/2020 15 60 1.5 1.8
9/30/2020 15 60 1.5 1.8



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
LEACHATE STORAGE POND
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 0.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

1/1/2019 0.0
1/2/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/3/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/4/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/6/2019 0.0
1/7/2019 0.0
1/8/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/9/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/10/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/12/2019 0.0
1/13/2019 0.0
1/14/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/15/2019 0.0
1/16/2019 0.0
1/17/2019 0.0
1/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/19/2019 0.0
1/20/2019 0.0
1/21/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/22/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/23/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/24/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/25/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/26/2019 0.0
1/27/2019 0.0
1/28/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/29/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/30/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/31/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/1/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/2/2019 0.0
2/3/2019 0.0
2/4/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/6/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/7/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/8/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/9/2019 0.0
2/10/2019 0.0
2/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/12/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/13/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/14/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/15/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/16/2019 0.0
2/17/2019 0.0
2/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/19/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/20/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/21/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/22/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/23/2019 0.0
2/24/2019 0.0
2/25/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/26/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/27/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/28/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/1/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/2/2019 0.0
3/3/2019 0.0
3/4/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/6/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/7/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/8/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/9/2019 0.0
3/10/2019 0.0
3/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/12/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/13/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/14/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/15/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/16/2019 0.0
3/17/2019 0.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
LEACHATE STORAGE POND
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 0.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

3/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/19/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/20/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/21/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/22/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/23/2019 0.0
3/24/2019 0.0
3/25/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/26/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/27/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/28/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/29/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/30/2019 0.0
3/31/2019 0.0

4/1/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/2/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/3/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/4/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/6/2019 0.0

4/7/2019 0.0

4/8/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/9/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/10/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/12/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/13/2019 0.0
4/14/2019 0.0
4/15/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/16/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/17/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/19/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/20/2019 0.0
4/21/2019 0.0
4/22/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/23/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/24/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/25/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/26/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/27/2019 0.0
4/28/2019 0.0
4/29/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/30/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/1/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/2/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/3/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/4/2019 0.0

5/5/2019 0.0

5/6/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/7/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/8/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/9/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/10/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/11/2019 0.0
5/12/2019 0.0
5/13/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/14/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/15/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/16/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/17/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/18/2019 0.0
5/19/2019 0.0
5/20/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/21/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/22/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/23/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/24/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/25/2019 0.0
5/26/2019 0.0
5/27/2019 0.0
5/28/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/29/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/30/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/31/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
LEACHATE STORAGE POND
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 0.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

6/1/2019 0.0
6/2/2019 0.0
6/3/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/4/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/6/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/7/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/8/2019 0.0
6/9/2019 0.0
6/10/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/12/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/13/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/14/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/15/2019 0.0
6/16/2019 0.0
6/17/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/19/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/20/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/21/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/22/2019 0.0
6/23/2019 0.0
6/24/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/25/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/26/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/27/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/28/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/29/2019 0 0.0 0.0
6/30/2019 0 0.0 0.0
7/1/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/2/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/3/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/4/2019 0 0.0 0.0
7/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/6/2019 0.0
7/7/2019 0.0
7/8/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/9/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/10/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/12/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/13/2019 0.0
7/14/2019 0.0
7/15/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/16/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/17/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/19/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/20/2019 0.0
7/21/2019 0.0
7/22/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/23/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/24/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/25/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/26/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/27/2019 0.0
7/28/2019 0.0
7/29/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/30/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/31/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/1/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/2/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/3/2019 0.0
8/4/2019 0.0
8/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/6/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/7/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/8/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/9/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/10/2019 0.0
8/11/2019 0.0
8/12/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/13/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/14/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/15/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
LEACHATE STORAGE POND
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 0.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

8/16/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/17/2019 0.0
8/18/2019 0.0
8/19/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/20/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/21/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/22/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/23/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/24/2019 0.0
8/25/2019 0.0
8/26/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/27/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/28/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/29/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/30/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/31/2019 0.0
9/1/2019 0.0
9/2/2019 0.0
9/3/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/4/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/6/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/7/2019 0.0
9/8/2019 0.0
9/9/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/10/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/12/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/13/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/14/2019 0.0
9/15/2019 0.0
9/16/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/17/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/19/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/20/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/21/2019 0.0
9/22/2019 0.0
9/23/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/24/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/25/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/26/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/27/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/28/2019 0.0
9/29/2019 0.0
9/30/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/1/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/2/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/3/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/4/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/5/2019 0.0
10/6/2019 0.0
10/7/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/8/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/9/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/10/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/12/2019 0.0
10/13/2019 0.0
10/14/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/15/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/16/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/17/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/19/2019 0.0
10/20/2019 0.0
10/21/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/22/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/23/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/24/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/25/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/26/2019 0.0
10/27/2019 0.0
10/28/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/29/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
10/30/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
LEACHATE STORAGE POND
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 0.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

10/31/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
11/1/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
11/2/2019 0.0
11/3/2019 0.0
11/4/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
11/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
11/6/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
11/7/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
11/8/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
11/9/2019 0.0

11/10/2019 0.0

11/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/12/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/13/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/14/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/15/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/16/2019 0.0

11/17/2019 0.0

11/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/19/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/20/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/21/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/22/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/23/2019 0.0

11/24/2019 0.0

11/25/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/26/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/27/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/28/2019 0.0

11/29/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

11/30/2019 0.0
12/1/2019 0.0
12/2/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
12/3/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
12/4/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
12/5/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0
12/6/2019 0.0
12/7/2019 0.0
12/8/2019 0.0
12/9/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/10/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/11/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/12/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/13/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/14/2019 0.0

12/15/2019 0.0

12/16/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/17/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/18/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/19/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/20/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/21/2019 0.0

12/22/2019 0.0

12/23/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/24/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/25/2019 0.0

12/26/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/27/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/28/2019 0.0

12/29/2019 0.0

12/30/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

12/31/2019 0 0 0.0 0.0

1/1/2020 0.0
1/2/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/3/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/4/2020 0.0
1/5/2020 0.0
1/6/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/7/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/8/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/9/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/10/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/11/2020 0.0
1/12/2020 0.0
1/13/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/14/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
LEACHATE STORAGE POND
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 0.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

1/15/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/16/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/17/2020 0 0.0 0.0
1/18/2020 0.0
1/19/2020 0.0
1/20/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/21/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/22/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/23/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/24/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/25/2020 0.0
1/26/2020 0.0
1/27/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/28/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/29/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/30/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
1/31/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

2/1/2020 0.0

2/2/2020 0.0

2/3/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

2/4/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

2/5/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

2/6/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

2/7/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

2/8/2020 0.0

2/9/2020 0.0
2/10/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/11/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/12/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/13/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/14/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/15/2020 0.0
2/16/2020 0.0
2/17/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/18/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/19/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/20/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/21/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/22/2020 0.0
2/23/2020 0.0
2/24/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/25/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/26/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/27/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/28/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
2/29/2020 0.0

3/1/2020 0.0

3/2/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

3/3/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

3/4/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

3/5/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

3/6/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

3/7/2020 0.0

3/8/2020 0.0

3/9/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/10/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/11/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/12/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/13/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/14/2020 0.0
3/15/2020 0.0
3/16/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/17/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/18/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/19/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/20/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/21/2020 0.0
3/22/2020 0.0
3/23/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/24/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/25/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/26/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/27/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
3/28/2020 0.0
3/29/2020 0.0
3/30/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
LEACHATE STORAGE POND
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 0.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

3/31/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/1/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/2/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/3/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/4/2020 0.0
4/5/2020 0.0
4/6/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/7/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/8/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
4/9/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/10/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/11/2020 0.0

4/12/2020 0.0

4/13/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/14/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/15/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/16/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/17/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/18/2020 0.0

4/19/2020 0.0

4/20/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/21/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/22/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/23/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/24/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/25/2020 0.0

4/26/2020 0.0

4/27/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/28/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/29/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

4/30/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/1/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/2/2020 0.0
5/3/2020 0.0
5/4/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/5/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/6/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/7/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/8/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
5/9/2020 0.0

5/10/2020 0.0

5/11/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/12/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/13/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/14/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/15/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/16/2020 0.0

5/17/2020 0.0

5/18/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/19/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/20/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/21/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/22/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/23/2020 0.0

5/24/2020 0.0

5/25/2020 0.0

5/26/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/27/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/28/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/29/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

5/30/2020 0.0

5/31/2020 0.0
6/1/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/2/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/3/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/4/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/5/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/6/2020 0.0
6/7/2020 0.0
6/8/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/9/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

6/10/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

6/11/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

6/12/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

6/13/2020 0.0

6/14/2020 0.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
LEACHATE STORAGE POND
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 0.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

6/15/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/16/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/17/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/18/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/19/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/20/2020 0.0
6/21/2020 0.0
6/22/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/23/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/24/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/25/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/26/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/27/2020 0.0
6/28/2020 0.0
6/29/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
6/30/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

7/1/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

7/2/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

7/3/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

7/4/2020 0.0

7/5/2020 0.0

7/6/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

7/7/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

7/8/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

7/9/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/10/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/11/2020 0.0
7/12/2020 0.0
7/13/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/14/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/15/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/16/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/17/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/18/2020 0.0
7/19/2020 0.0
7/20/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/21/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/22/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/23/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/24/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/25/2020 0.0
7/26/2020 0.0
7/27/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/28/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/29/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/30/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
7/31/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

8/1/2020 0.0

8/2/2020 0.0

8/3/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

8/4/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

8/5/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

8/6/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

8/7/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

8/8/2020 0.0

8/9/2020 0.0
8/10/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/11/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/12/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/13/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/14/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/15/2020 0.0
8/16/2020 0.0
8/17/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/18/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/19/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/20/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/21/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/22/2020 0.0
8/23/2020 0.0
8/24/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/25/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/26/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/27/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/28/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
8/29/2020 0.0



MT. CARBERRY LANDFILL
LEACHATE STORAGE POND
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING
NOTE: IF *'S APPEAR, CALL AVRRDD OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT 752-3342

GAL/DAY 30 DAY * IF * IF
M/L PER M/L PER PER RUNNING OVER OVER
DATE 15 SECONDS MINUTE 0.9 ACRES AVERAGE 25 GAL/DAY 100 GAL/DAY

8/30/2020 0.0
8/31/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

9/1/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

9/2/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

9/3/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

9/4/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

9/5/2020 0.0

9/6/2020 0.0

9/7/2020 0.0

9/8/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0

9/9/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/10/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/11/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/12/2020 0.0
9/13/2020 0.0
9/14/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/15/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/16/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/17/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/18/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/19/2020 0.0
9/20/2020 0.0
9/21/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/22/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/23/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/24/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/25/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/26/2020 0.0
9/27/2020 0.0
9/28/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/29/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
9/30/2020 0 0 0.0 0.0
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USPS.com®! - UUSPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 3

Vovre! W

vt
USPS Tracking” Qs >

Track Another Package -+

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680080

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its
final destination. It is currently in transit to the next facility.

Tl

)]

. 9]
In-Transit &
May 9, 2020 S

In Transit to Next Facility

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates _ o N

Tracking History

May ¢, 2020

In Transit to Next Facility

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final
destination. It is currently in transit to the next facility.

May 5, 2020, 7:14 am
Departed USPS Regional Origin Facility
SHREWSBURY MA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?qtc_tLabels1=70191120000113680080 5/13/2020
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results | | Page 2 of 3

May 4, 2020, 1:23 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Origin Facility
SHREWSBURY MA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

May 1, 2020, 8:26 am
Unclaimed/Being Returned to Sender
BERLIN, NH 03570

Reminder to Schedule Redslivery of your item

April 1, 2020, 2:44 pm
Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available)
BERLIN, NH 03570

April 1, 2020, 7:21 am
Out for Delivery
BERLIN, NH 03570

MNoreqgpes4

April 1, 2020,7:10 am
Arrived at Unit
BERLIN, NH 03570

March 31, 2020, 2:12 pm
Departed Post Cffice
BERLIN, NH 03570

March 31, 2020, 11:03 am
USPS in possession of item
BERLIN, NH 03570

Product information

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?qte_tLabels1=70191120000113680080 5/13/2020




USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results | Page 1 of 2

USPS Tracking’ Mot rags >

Track Another Package -+

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680080

Your item arrived at the BERLIN, NH 03570 post office at 8:45 am on May 21, 2020 and is
ready for pickup.

Available for Pickup

May 21, 2020 at 8:45 am
Available for Pickup
BERLIN, NH 03570

NoBqpaa

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates | v

Tracking History

May 21, 2020, 8:45 am

Available for Pickup

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item arrived at the BERLIN, NH 03570 post office at 8:45 am on May 21, 2020 and is ready
for pickup.

May 21, 2020, 7:39 am
Qut for Delivery
BERLIN, NH 03570

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?qtc_tLabels1=70191120000113680080 5/21/2020




USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 2 of 2

iay 21, 2020, 7:28 am
Arrived at Unit
BERLIN, NH 03570

May 20, 2020, 9:00 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION VT DISTRIBUTION CENTER

May 20, 2020, 9:13 am
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION VT DISTRIBUTION CENTER

May 19, 2020, 1:27 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility
SHREWSBURY MA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

May 19, 2020, 8:40 am
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
SHREWSBURY MA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

HOEGPIS

Product Information

See Less A\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?qtc_tLabels1=70191120000113680080 5/21/2020
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?lncfroscoggm ’Vaf[ey

7, 2020 eﬁ;\\ap Ci{egwnaf CRefuse Dtsyosaf District

Norman B, Poirier, Jr.
202 Hillsboro Street
Berlin, NH 03570

Map 116 Lot #25
Map 117 Lot #2

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District,
Mt. Carberry Secure Landfill (DES-SW-88-029)
Notice to Abutters for Phase ITTA Landfill Expansion
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
Waste Management Division, Permitting & Design Review Section
Type I-A Permit Modification and Waiver Applications

Dear Norman B. Poirier, Jr.,

The Androscoggm Valley Regional Refuse Dlsposal District {the District) is in the process of
applying for a Type I-A permit modification and a related Application for Waiver that would provide
for additional landfill capacity in a horizontal expansion of the Mt. Carberry Secure Landfill. Our
records indicate you own land abutting the landfill site. This letier serves as notice to abutters of the
filing of the application with the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES)
as required in RSA 149-M and the New Hampshire Solid Waste Rules.

The Mt. Carberry Secure Landfill is located in Success township on Bean Brook Road and is
accessed from Hutching Strect in Berlin, NH. The NHDES Standard Facility Permit for the landfill
is number DES-SW-88-029. The Type I-A Permit Modification application is scheduled to be
submitted to NHDES on or around April 1, 2020.

The waiver application seeks a waiver of NH Solid Waste Rules Env-Sw 804.03(e), Env-Sw
805.07(b)(1), and Env-Sw 805.07(b)(1) of the New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules. These
rules relate to the proximity of wetlands, liner system design standards within the existing landfill
liner system, and leachate collection system standards within the existing landfili as based on the
evaluation presented in the Type I-A Permit Modification application and as required by NHDES,

The modification, if approved, would allow for a horizontal expansion, referred to as Phase TIIA,

which is located within the originally permitted Phase 11 landfill footprint from the late 1980’s. The
landfill is a municipally-owned commercial facility accepting wastes from residents and businesses
located in the District, New Hanipshire, and neighboring states plus the Gorham Paper and Tissue
(GPT) mill. Phase IIIA would be permitted to accept the same types of wastes as currently
permitted, including municipal solid waste, wastes from the GPT paper mill, construction and
demolition debris, asbestos containing materials, automobile shredder residue, treatment plant sludge
and special wastes meeting NHDESmeqWssmets Bﬁa@éﬂﬂgwgb]tbe 22.9 acres of new landfill base

Berlin, NH 03570
Tel. (603) 752-3342




Poirier, Norman B, Jr,
March 27, 2020
Page 2

area construction of the original 46.9 acres permitted for Phase I1I. Construction for Phase IIIA is
anticipated to start as early as late 2022 and operations to begin at the end of filling Stage 12, in
approximately 2024. Phase IIIA would provide approximately 4,992,000 cubic yards of additional
disposal capacity over an approximately 16.3 year operating period.

The applications can be reviewed during normal business hours at the District’s offices at 3 Twelfth
Street, Berlin, NH 03570, at the Coos County offices at 136 County Farm Road, West Stewartstown,
NH 03597, and at NHDES located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH. Due to recent coronavirus
concerns, and potential changes to office hours, if you wish to review the application, please contact
us in advance to make appropriate arrangements which may including making available an electronic
copy for review. The permit applicant, facility owner, and property owner is the District. The facility
is operated under contract with the District by the Cianbro Corporation.

The New Hampshire Solid Waste Rules include specific procedures regarding the review and
issuance or denial of permit modification applications. Once the application is submitted, the
NHDES will make a determination of completeness. Once determined complete, the NHDES will
undertake a technical review and determine whether the proposal meets all requirements of the Rules.
In addition, the NHDES will hold a public hearing in Berlin during the review process and provide a
period for public comment. Following the close of the technical review process and no earlier than
30 days after the hearing, the NHDES will make a final decision to issue or deny the requested
modification. Attached is a flow chart for a standard permit application, which is substantially the
same as the process for a Type I-A permit modification.

The District’s mailing address is 3 Twelfth Street, P.O. Box 336, Berlin, NH 03570. The contact
person for the District is Ms. Sharon Gauthier, Executive Director, who can be reached at the
District’s office in Berlin or at 603-752-3342 or at sgauthier@avrrdd.org,

The contact person at NHDES is Ms. Jaime Colby, NHDES Waste Management Division, P.O. Box
95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03302-0095 or at (603) 271-2935 or jaime.colby@des.nh.gov.

Sincerely,
Androscoggin Valley Regional Refuse Disposal District -

Al D

Shaton Gauthier

Executive Director
Enclosure: NHDES Application Flow Chart
cc w/o enc: Jaime Colby, P.E., NHDES

Paul Schmidt, P.E, CMA Engineers
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results N ?ww . N idid Page 1 of 3

FAGs >

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680233

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 10:00 am on April 2, 2020 in
CONCORD, NH 03301,

 Delivered

April 2, 2020 at 10:00 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
CONCORD, NH 03301

¥oegpee-

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 2, 2020, 10:00 am

Delivered, Left with Individual

CONCORD, NH 03301

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 10:00 am on April 2, 2020 in
CONCORD, NH 03301.

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpagedctl.c=2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/6/2020

]



* USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 2
ke v Jonre Cfiey |

FAQs >

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package -

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680325 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:24 pm on Aprii 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570,

W Delivered

Aprii 1, 2020 at 1:24 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

3oegpas

Get Updates v

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 1, 2020, 1:24 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:24 pm on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,
NH 03570.

https:/tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&ctLo=2&text28777=&Labels... 4/6/2020



K USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Resulis Ma( ’ D eners Page 1 of 2 |

USPS Tracking’ FAGe >

Track Another Package -+

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680127

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:27 pm on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

7 Delivered

April 1, 2020 at 1:27 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

oegpeod

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 1, 2020, 1:27 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:27 pm on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,

NH 03570.

hitps://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirm Action?tRef=fullpage & tLe=2&text2877 7=&tLabels... 4/6/2020




~USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 3 “

Netrst ﬁf?r]g e Gopericg

FAQs »

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package -

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680219

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 11:01 am on April 2, 2020 in
RIDGEWOOD, NJ 07450.

(& Delivered

Aprit 2, 2020 at 11:01 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
RIDGEWOOQOD, NJ 07450

soeqpood

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 2, 2020, 11:01 am

Delivered, Left with Individual

RIDGEWQOD, NJ 07450

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 11:01 am on April 2, 2020 in
RIDGEWOOD, NJ 07450.

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirm Action?tRef=fullpage&tl.c=2&text28777=&Labels... 4/6/2020




?Ul"i 1120 8001 L3kg 0097

T P PN e a——
s $3.05%

Sl
Extra Services & Faes (chack box, ad’d fag alﬂwﬁﬁtsj

1 Retuen Recalpt (havdeopy)
s ___H.L*UJ.I

Tl Returr: Rosalpt {alsctronis)

i:IAduit Signaiue Hequlred % __ML.M [ *l Hﬂ'
[ Adiult Signature Restricted Defivary $
Postage

H.55 i rfm“"
:Totzil Postage and Fees Fl -4&';9"/ Lel
$ $4.10 e

é!reet and Apt, Na or jO Hax No,
- gﬁé{b &ﬁf}?ﬁt{‘?‘fﬁ i !ﬁl‘ﬂf
iy, Siaig, 4 : 3 6/,70

LN
A
H
a
0
0 |Certified Fiei Fee 55
m s 3t
2 {l
— Ex’cra Borvices & Fees (check hox, add fan ag Iﬂlaﬁrc%lfara)
[ Retuin Regslpt (hardsopy) B a8
S [[] Return Recalpt {elactronle} $__H0L 00
o [T} Certifiad Mall Restrictad Dalivery s'--"‘.&l-j £l
ca ] Adutt Signaturs Raguirad "_'*H it
[ Adutt Signaturs Restrioted Defvery $ ot Lo
1 |Postags . . \ ot
ru LS y
j Total Postage and Fees
s $4.110
o [Semtio
=5 g/\
L [Sksal agrﬁ;?' r\é or Pt Bg;'(n%gl 1;‘[;() """ / """"""""
~ S?ia z/naﬂaxﬂujﬁdznnéé.."“"Mhuuunuumunn
7 la)
m
]
m
=
:c] Ar. i 3
0 [(Certiflad Mall Fea $3.55
m |3 ot
™ [Fiira Services & Feas fcheck box, add fea aﬂdmd;ths}
[ Return Rewaipt fardoopy) S F Y .
S [ Return Recelpt (slastranic) § O
[Zj Cartiiled Mail Restrictad Daiwnry 5 "—“‘tﬂ .
g (7] Adiult Signaturs Regulred — T
{Z] Aclult Signaturs Restrlated Dalivery 3 *
Pastage
o s $01.55
™ '5tal Postage and Fees
<l $4.100
o Sem@ Q
- il Rk é;m se thlle
(] Streer and Apt. e, & B Box fia. i
R |l ézﬂrhg41mi¢LMmL”m"mu__m“mh
ity
% )

le& 0318

7019 1120 D0di

?chi 1128 0001 LBEE 0374

7019 1120 D00 LB!’:.E; fene

Certifiod Mar[-Faé

-

H4.50

5 i

Exira Services & Feas feheck hox, erdd fea a%a,ztﬁ?‘ o) |
) Rotur Racelpl (hardoapy) Lo h

[J Return Racalpl {elactronlc) !s PN -1 1 I |
[ Certillod Mali Restricled Dolivary  § ____._$ H"‘" -
[T Adut Sfgnaturs Required R A
[_] Aduit Slgnaturs Restricted Dellvery § . 771" $[J—[Ti ! E:
Pastage N “J
H0L05 NS
Tatal Postage and Fres ;
) $4.10
180 Nt Bk Serv- Apped- ol (oo Faves ff:iq_v_.&t nd
Sireot and Apt. No., or PO Box N"c‘
‘ wll ey

Ceilifiad Ma'u (T —

3 0
Extra Services & Fees check box, aad fae a%%ﬁp’r' ',Lir )
[18etumn Racelpt fhardeopy)

$ —ﬂi .

L Ratien Racelpt (slsctronta)

[ Gertifie Mall Rostelcted Dalvary 4 ____,53_
] Adult Signaturs Required 4 —
[C] Adult Signalurs Restrlated Delvery § ___

o -
“'R-

57

3

mﬂt—-

Fostage

Total Postoge and Fees

s §4,100

Pmm
/| ) Hera {j
- ! uJ ¢
$01,55 4
{0 E,fEI?gu’* <

(i _rata, ZIpigyT
WL

bdt

70 F Nrimg%fKﬂﬁh
(% 15+ =

rlcal

S

Bt o
Garliflad Mall Fos e
R

Exira Seivices & Fees (check bog, add foe as“a)g}:?bbnlate)
[ Return Recelat fhardeopy) Bl
(] Return Recaipt (slsctronlc) ____$ |
{7 Cantifiod nMall Restricled Dalivary $ T
] Adult Signature Racuirsd ___,_$rr;[" l
] Adult Signatura Restricted Dalivery $ __

Postage
4 H0.50

Total Postage and Feas

% G4.10

i
03

Sent Jo

Stragt and Apl, No., or PQ Box N,

28c0 Maxket S,

ity &l ZIFar

YR % . Sonahek Trudio 'lf‘ctn@ch(l.

(,H" _f‘\_:ioo (.

b c P‘@

Mros




Page 1 of 2

! USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results .
(ZiujwabmvuxJu

USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680097

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:29 pm on Aprit 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

 Delivered

Aprii 1, 2020 at 1:29 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

yoegpao4

Get Updates

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 1, 2020, 1:29 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:29 pm on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,

NH 03570.

https://tools.usps.com/go/ TrackConfirm Action?tRef=fullpage &I c=28&text28777=&tLabels... 4/6/2020
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Chaates |

USPS Tracking’ FAGe >

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680165

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:31 pm on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

( Delivered

Aprit 1, 2020 at 1:31 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

¥»orqgpesd

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 1, 2020, 1:31 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:31 pm on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,
NH 03570.

hitps://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/6/2020
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USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680363

Your item was delivered at 11:23 arn on April 2, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03570.

 Delivered

April 2, 2020 at 11:23 am
Delivered
BERLIN, NH 03570

oeqposd

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 2, 2020, 11:23 am

Delivered

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered at 11:23 am on Aprii 2, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03570.

April 1, 2020, 1:55 pm
Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available)
BERLIN, NH 03570

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tl.c=2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/6/2020
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USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680318

Your item was delivered at 3:49 pm on April 14, 2020 in GORHAM, NH 03581.

 Delivered

April 14, 2020 at 3:49 pm
Delivered
GORHAM, NH 03581

Get Updates v/

Page 1 of 3

FAQs »

Remove X

yoegpeed

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 14, 2020, 3:49 pm

Delivered

GORHAM, NH 03581

Your item was delivered at 3:49 pm on April 14, 2020 in GORHAM, NH 03581.

April 2, 2020, 9:00 am
Delivery Attempted - No Access to Delivery Location
GORHAM, NH 03581

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?qte_tLabels1=70191120000113680318

4/20/2020




‘ USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

PNGTS O[)era%‘/g Co.
lebn came gk o ue

USPS Tracking™ FAGe >

Page 1 of 3I L

Track Another Package +

Hemove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680370

BERLIN, NH 03570.

Your item was delivered at 1:51 pm on April 15, 2020 i

& Delivered g

[
April 15, 2020 at 1:51 pm §
Delivered ~

BERLIN, NH 03570

Get Updates v

Text & Email Updates v

Tracking History

April 15, 2020, 1:51 pm

Delivered

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your itern was delivered at 1:51 pm on April 15, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03570.

April 15, 2020, 8:10 am
Available for Pickup
BERLIN, NH 03570

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=281exi28777=&tLabe... 4/20/2020



xJSPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 3
R

USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680202 Remove X

Your item was delivered at 1:55 pm on April 14, 2020 in PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103.

7 Delivered g

jo
April 14, 2020 at 1:55 pm §
Delivered -~

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 14, 2020, 1:55 pm

Delivered

PHILADELPHIA, PA 12103

Your item was delivered at 1:55 pm on April 14, 2020 in PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103.

April 13, 2020, 4:30 am
Arrived at Unit
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabe... 4/20/2020
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 2
Muvices e hapche

USPS Tracking’ FAGe >

Track Another Package <+

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680264 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:14 pm on April 9, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

 Delivered

April 9, 2020 at 2:14 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

Hoeqpes

Get Updates v

Text & Email Updates v

Tracking History N

April 9, 2020, 2:14 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:14 pm on April 8, 2020 in BERLIN,
NH 03570.

Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&1Labe... 4/10/2020




-

,-+ USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 3

97

FAQs »

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680189

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:22 pm on April 2, 2020 in
GORHAM, NH 03581.

M Delivered

Aprii 2, 2020 at 2:22 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
GORHAM, NH 03581

}deqpesd

Get Updates \v/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 2, 2020, 2:22 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

GORHAM, NH 03581

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:22 pm on April 2, 2020 in GORHAM,

NH 03581.

hitps://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tlLabels... 4/6/2020




: _ USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results | Sl Page 1 of 3 }-
) D(N\M‘i\ 8&/}\/\\,( .

« ®
USPS Tracking rAGe >

Track Another Package -

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680257 Remave X
Your item was dellvered to an individual at the address at 11:29 am on April 8, 2020 in
CHICHESTER, NH 03288,

& Delivered

April 8, 2020 at 11:20 am
Delivered, left with Individual

CHICHESTER, NH 08268

Get Updates v
Text & Emall Updates A\
Tracking History A

April 8, 2020, 11:29 am

Delivered, Left with Individual

CHICHESTER, NH 03268

Yaur tem was delivered to an individual at the address at 11:28 am en April 3, 2020 in
CHICHESTER, NH 03268,

https://tools,usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAection?qte_t1.abels1=70191120000113680257 4/8/2020



~  USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 3

WWMyVQﬁ$&5fﬂmﬁ
USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680356 Remave X

Your ftem was picked up at the post office at 12:14 pm on April 8, 2020 in FOSTER, Rl
02825.

¥/ Delivered

April 8, 2020 at 12:14 pm )
Delivered, Individual Picked Up at Post Office
FOSTER, Rl 02826 ,

Get Updates

YgPoSy

Text & Email Updates a4
Tracking History A

April 3, 2020, 12:14 pm

Delivered, Individual Picked Up at Post Office

FOSTER, RI 02825

Yaur item was picked up at the post offiee at 12:14 pm on April 3, 2020 in FOSTER, R! 02828,

April 2, 2020, 12:20 pm
Notice Left (Ne Authorized Recipient Available)
FOSTER, RI 02828

https://tools.usps.comy/go/ TrackConflrmAction?tRef={ulipage&tLe=2&1text28777=&iLabels... 4/8/2020




=+ USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

Page 1 of 3

USPS Tracking’ St Pppeachien Loasony  rage 5

Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number: 70060100000234956915 Remave X
Your item was delivered at 8:20 am on April 3, 2020 in HARPERS FERRY, WV 256425

 Delivered

April 3, 2020 at 8:20 am
Delivered

HARPERS FERRY, WV 25425 Gmplete items1, 2, and 3.
WY 22262 o Print your name and address on the reverse
Get , ~ sothat we can return the card to you. i .
et Updates v/ ® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, G ?ate of [3(,‘*'/“’33
: or on the front if space permits. l/ 3 [
1. Articie Addressed M ]l
""' usy Ayr Lovoerrarsy) |
Text & Email Updates 299 w“*"ﬁ}“’“‘ﬂ l
i |
u ' g - 0&’67 i
Tra0k|ng History : = 7’;2;( 3. Service Type - 11 Priovy Mall Express® 1'
! T
: £ Aduit Slgngﬁg RAestrioted Delivery” O Bgﬂbitged Mail Hestﬂcledi!
: 0590 8402 5135 9082 2148 04 a g:ft:?l:g bl\f@kl F}ésirlc‘teé Dalfiari»s [ Raturn Reoelpt for £
i [ Gollect on Dellvery A Merchandise ]
April 3, 2020, 8;20 am 01 Golleot an Delivery Restriotesd Peltiery 1 Signature Confimation™

' o Ariicie Number (irans Tt from service label) D nsured Ml [ Signature Confirmation
. ]

Nelvered 3 Ieved Mall Reetricted Délivery Restricted Delivery
eC {over $500) i -

HARPERS FERRY, WV 2544 ps Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7630-02-000-9053 K j;nmgsﬂc.ﬂemm ne@’?!
Your item was delivered at 8:20 am on April 3, 2020 in HARPERS FERRY, WV 25425

April 3, 2020, 7:16 am
Arrived at Unit
HARPERS FERRY, WV 25425

https://tools.usps.c.um/go/TrackConﬁrmAction‘?tRef?:fullpage&tha2&text28777E&tLabels 4/8/2020




7 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 3

v, towaly
USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70060100000234956808 Remove X

Your item wee picked up af the post offige at ©:63 am on April 2, 2020 In WEST
STEWARTSTOWN, NH 03687.

& Delivered

Aprll 2, 2020 at 8:68 am

Delivered, Individual Pieked Up at Pest Offige
WEST STEWARTSTOWN, NH 03807

Get Updates v/

HIegpaa.y

Text & Email Updates hd

Tracking History N

April 2, 2020, 9:53 am

Delivered, Individual Picked Up at Post Office

WEST STEWARTETOWN, NH 03867

Yaur itern was picked up at the pest office at 9:53 am en April 2, 2020 in WEST
STEWARTBTOWN, NH 03807,

https://tools, usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAetion?qte_tLabels!=70060100000234956908 4/8/2020
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

Page 1 of 2

fichosd Landoon.
USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number: 70060100000234956946 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 8:56 am on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03670,

¥/ Delivered

April 1, 2020 at 8:56 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03670

Joegpooy

Get Updates v

Text & Email Updates A%
Tracking History A

April 1, 2020, 8:56 am

Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 8:56 am on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,
NH 03870.

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpagedLo=2& text28777=&{Labels... 4/8/2020



“ USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results s Nibt Yorks Servce Page 1 of 3

FAQs >

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package -+

Remove X

Tracking Number: 7006010000023495693¢

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 7:30 am on April 6, 2020 in
WASHINGTON, DC 20240,

 Delivered

April 8, 2020 at 7:30 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
WASHINGTON, DC 20240

M»oegpes

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 6, 2020, 7:30 am

Delivered, Left with Individual

WASHINGTON, DC 20240

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 7:30 am on April 6, 2020 in
WASHINGTON, DC 20240.

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirm Action?tRef=fullpage&tLo=2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020




. -USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results i B P&rﬁ&l’\fj Page 1 of 3

FAQs »

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 700601000002349556901

Your item has been delivered to an agent at 1:41 pm on April 3, 2020 in RUMFORD, ME

04276.
7
& Delivered :

April 3, 2020 at 1:41 pm
Delivered, To Agent
RUMFORD, ME 04276

Get Updates v

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 3, 2020, 1:41 pm

Delivered, To Agent

RUMFORD, ME 04276

Your item has been delivered to an agent at 1:41 pm on April 3, 2020 in RUMFORD, ME 042786.

April 3, 2020, 7:45 am
Out for Delivery
RUMFORD, ME 04276

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConﬁrmAction‘?tRef=ﬁ111page&tLc=~"2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020




1" USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 3

Stcucky fo polichn-d) it orests

USPS Tracking’ FAGS >

Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number: 70060100000234956953 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individua! at the address at 10:57 am on April 2, 2020 in
CONGCORD, NH 03301.

7 Delivered

yorqpas

April 2, 2020 at 10:57 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
CONGCORD, NH 63301

Get Updates

Text & Email Updates v

Tracking History A\

April 2, 2020, 10:57 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
CONCORD, NH 03301

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 10:57 am on April 2, 2020 in
CONCORD, NH 03301.

hitps://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirm Action?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&tex(28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020




) —

* USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results ) Page 1 of 2
Hrwaad Wasclioond Heers

USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number; 70060100000234955925 Remave X

Your item was delivered at 11:11 am on April 8, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 035670.

(¢ Delivered

April 8, 2020 at 11:11 am
Delivered
BERLIN, NH 03670

yorgpes4

Get Updates v

Text & Email Updates A

Tracking History A\

April 6, 2020, 11:11 am

Delivered

BERLIN, NH 03670

Your item was delivered at 11:11 am on April 8, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03670.

April 1, 2020, 8:03 am
Available for Pickup
BERLIN, NiH 03670

hitps:itoslsusps.com/go/TrackConfirmAetion?tRef=fullpage&tlo=2&text28777=&iLabels.., 4/8/2020




USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 2

Gtham Lawd §

USPS Tracking’ FAGe >

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70060100000234955918 Remave X

Your item was delivered at 8:46 am on April 3, 2020 in GORHAM, NH 03581,

v/ Delivered

April 3, 2020 at 8:46 am
Delivered
GORHAM, NH 03581

Aeqpssd

Get Updates s\

Text & Email Updates hd
Tracking History %

April 3, 2020, 8:46 am
Delivered

GORHAM, Nk 035681
Yaur item was delivered at 8:46 am on April 3, 2020 in GORHAM, NH 03581,

April 2, 2020, 9:40 am
Available for Pickup
GORHAM, NH 03581

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirm Actlon?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&Labels... 4/8/2020
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o~ USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results DNH Page 1 of 3

USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680172 Remove X

Your item was delivered at 7:37 am on April 2, 2020 in HARTFORD, CT 06141.

¥/ Delivered

R

}oeqpee

April 2, 2020 at 7,37 am
Delivered

HARTFORD, CGT 06141
Get Updates v

Text & Email Updates hal
Tracking History A

April 2, 2020, 7;37 am

Delivered

HARTFQRD, CT 08141

Your item was delivered at 7:37 am on April 2, 2020 in HARTFORD, CT 06141,

April 2, 2020, §;16 am
Available for Pickup
HARTFORD, CT 06141

https://tools.usps.com/ge/ TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tle=2&text28777=&{Labels... 4/8/2020




#r

, USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 2

USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number; 70191120000113680141 Hemove X

Your jtem was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:12 pm on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

W/ Delivered

Aprll 1, 2020 at 2;12 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 08670

Get Updates v/

Hoegpeed

Text & Email Updates A

Tracking History N

April 1, 2020, 2:12 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:12 pm on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,
NH 03670,

hitps://tols.usps.com/go/ TrackConfirmAction7tRef=fullpage&tl e=2&tex128777=&1Labels,., 4/8/2020




¥-

USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 2

f?)ramdcm &3

FAQs >

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package -+

Remove ¥

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680011

Your item was delivered at 3:11 pm on April 7, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03570,

 Delivered §
April 7, 2020 at 3:11 pm g
Delivered ~

BERLIN, NH 03570
Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates v

Tracking History

April 7, 2020, 3:11 pm

Delivered

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered at 3:11 pm on April 7, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03570.

Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your tem

httpﬁ;//tggls,usps,ggm/g,g/TragkcQnﬁrmA@tiqn?t_Rg.fmfullpag@&tL;;:z&tcthS777z&tLab@1s,., 4/8/2020
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AJSPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results i W T ) age 1 o

FAQs >

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680349 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 7:56 am on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

Hoeqgpoo4

7 Delivered

April 1, 2020 at 7:56 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 08570

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 1, 2020, 7:56 am
Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570
Your item was delivered fo an individual at the address at 7:56 am on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,

NH 03570.

https://tools.usps.com/go/ TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage& L c=2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020




USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 3

USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number; 70060100000234955932 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 10:47 am on April 2, 2020 in
MARLBOROUGH, MA 01752.

 Delivered

Joeqpsed

April 2, 2020 at 10:47 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
MARLBOROUGH, MA 01752

Get Updates

R T S R s

Text & Email Updates Vv

Tracking History | AN

April 2, 2020, 10:47 am

Delivered, Left with Individual

MARLBOROUGH, MA 01752

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 10:47 am on April 2, 2020 in
MARLBORQUGH, MA 01752.

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage &{Le=2&1ex(28777=&tLabels.., 4/8/2020 .




»-USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results &3 Rook LLE Page 1 of 3

FAQs »

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package 4

Tracking Number: 70060100000234956922 Remove X

Your item was delivered at 11:44 am on April 3, 2020 in LYME, NH 03768,

& Delivered

April 3, 2020 at 11:44 am
Delivered
LYME, NH 03768

Yoeqpse

Get Updates \v

e »

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 3, 2020, 11:44 am

Delivered

LYME, NH 03768

Your item was deliverad at 11:44 am on April 3, 2020 in LYME, NH 03768.

April 2, 2020, 9:17 am
Available for Pickup
LYME, NH 03768

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tl.c=28&1ext28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020
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'= »m® - USPS Tracking® Results | Page 1 of 2
| Leoy LundeRouin

-

FAQs »

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680158

Your item was delivered at 10:21 am on April 6, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03570.

& Delivered

Aprit 6, 2020 at 10:21 am
Delivered
BERLIN, NH 03570

¥orqpao

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 6, 2020, 10:21 am

Delivered

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered at 10:21 am on April 6, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03570.

April 1, 2020, 11:07 am
Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available)
BERLIN, NH 03570

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020




USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results | Page 1 of 2
’ MaeS chuerman

Lo

FAGs >

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package <+

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680035

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:39 pm on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

 Delivered

April 1, 2020 at 2:39 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

soeqpoed

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 1, 2020, 2:3% pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:39 pm on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,
NH 03570.

https://tools.usps.com/go/ TrackConfirmAction?t{Ref=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020




LJUSPS.com® ~ USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 2

Mekhaue Becky Berthiume.

USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package -+

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680066

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:45 pm on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

 Delivered

April 1, 2020 at 2:45 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

Moedgpess4

Get Updates v

Text & Email Updates v
Tracking History Vv
Vv

Product Information

See Less A\

https://tools.usps.com/go/ TrackConfirm Action?tRef=fullpage&tl.c=2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020



_~USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results _ _ Page 1 of 2
Douﬁ{ctsvk Deboran, Ko \3

FAQs »

USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680110 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:48 pm on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

(& Delivered

April 1, 2020 at 2:48 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

¥oeqpes

Get Updates

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 1, 2020, 2:48 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:48 pm on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,

NH 03570.

https://tools.usps.com/go/ TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020




» 7 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 2

Barn kel
USPS Tracking’

FAQs »

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680134

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 8:39 am on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

 Delivered

April 1, 2020 at 8:39 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

¥oeqpes

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates

SR AL AT R

Tracking History

April 1, 2020, 8:39 am
Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570
Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 8:39 am on April 1, 2020 in BERLIN,

NH 03570.

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=28text28777=&tLabels... 4/8/2020




+ USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results ) Page 1 of 2

USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Track Another Package -+

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680103

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:41 pm on April 1, 2020 in
BERLIN, NH 03570.

V& Delivered

April 1, 2020 at 2:41 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BERLIN, NH 03570

¥orgpead

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

April 1, 2020, 2:41 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:41 pm on Aprit 1, 2020 in BERLIN,
NH 03570.

https:/tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=8tLabels... 4/8/2020



4/21/2020 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

Shoves Lsa Vin
= ng® FAQ
USPS Tracking °?
Track Another Package -+

Tracking Number: 70191120000113680240 Remove X
Your item was delivered at 10:05 am on April 21, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03570.
V& Delivered
April 21, 2020 at 10:05 am >
Delivered %
BERLIN, NH 03570 3
Get Updates

Text & Email Updates Vv

N\

Tracking History

April 21, 2020, 10:05 am

Delivered

BERLIN, NH 03570

Your item was delivered at 10:05 am on April 21, 2020 in BERLIN, NH 03570.

Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item

April 1, 2020, 1:21 pm
Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available)
BERLIN, NH 03570

hitps://toals.usps.com/go/TrackCanfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=70191120000113880240%2C 1/2
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